

Trials@uspto.gov Paper 87
571-272-7822 Date: March 3, 2022

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
_______________

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

_______________

BRUNSWICK CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

VOLVO PENTA OF THE AMERICAS, LLC,
Patent Owner.

_______________

IPR2020-01512
Patent 9,630,692 B2
_______________

Before JAMES J. MAYBERRY, ERIC C. JESCHKE, and
FREDERICK C. LANEY, Administrative Patent Judges.

JESCHKE, Administrative Patent Judge.

JUDGMENT
Final Written Decision

Determining All Challenged Claims Unpatentable
Dismissing Patent Owner’s Contingent Motion to Amend

35 U.S.C. § 318(a)

PUBLIC VERSION Paper 94

IPR2020-01512
Patent 9,630,692 B2

2

I. BACKGROUND

Petitioner, Brunswick Corporation, challenges claims 1–18 (the

“challenged claims”) of U.S. Patent No. 9,630,692 B2 (Ex. 1001, “the ’692

patent”), which is assigned to Patent Owner, Volvo Penta of the Americas,

LLC.  We have jurisdiction under 35 U.S.C. § 6, and we issue this Final

Written Decision under 35 U.S.C. § 318(a) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.73.  For the

reasons below, we conclude that Petitioner has proven, by a preponderance

of the evidence, the unpatentability of claims 1–18 of the ’692 patent and we

dismiss Patent Owner’s Contingent Motion to Amend.

A. Procedural History

Petitioner filed a Corrected Petition seeking inter partes review of the

challenged claims.  Paper 3 (“Pet.”).  Patent Owner filed a Preliminary
Response.  Paper 10.  Upon review of the arguments and supporting evidence, we instituted an inter partes review of all claims and grounds asserted in the Petition.  Paper 15 (“Decision on Institution” or “Dec. Inst.”). After institution, Patent Owner filed a Patent Owner Response (Paper 29, “PO Resp.”)1 and also filed a Contingent Motion to Amend (Paper 31, “MTA”).  Petitioner filed a Reply in support of the Petition (Paper 45, “Pet. Reply”)2 and also filed an opposition to Patent Owner’s Motion to Amend (Paper 46, “MTA Opp.”).  On October 26, 2021, pursuant to Patent Owner’s request (see MTA 2), we issued Preliminary Guidance on Patent Owner’s Motion to Amend.  Paper 59 (“PG”).  Patent Owner then filed a Sur-reply to 1  Paper 30 is a public version of the Patent Owner’s Response.
2  Paper 44 is a public version of the Petitioner’s Reply.
PUBLIC VERSION
Petitioner’s Reply (Paper 65, “PO Sur-reply”)3 and also filed a Reply in support of its Contingent Motion to Amend (Paper 66 (“MTA Reply”)).
Petitioner then filed a Sur-reply in opposition to Patent Owner’s Motion to Amend.  Paper 73 (“MTA Sur-reply”).
Petitioner relies on the declaration testimony of Mr. Robert A.
Schofield filed with the Petition (Ex. 1002 (“the Schofield Petition Declaration” or “Schofield Pet. Decl.”)) in this proceeding4 and in IPR2020-01560 (Ex. 1035).
Patent Owner relies on the declaration testimony of Dr. Eric Winkel filed with the Patent Owner’s Response and the Motion to Amend (Ex. 2027, “3d Winkel Decl.”)5 and Dr. Winkel’s declaration testimony filed with the Reply in support of the Contingent Motion to Amend (Ex. 2059). An oral argument in this proceeding was held on December 10, 2021, and a copy of the transcript was entered into the record.  Paper 81 (“Tr.”).
B. Related Proceedings
The parties identify litigation in the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware involving the ’692 patent: Volvo Penta of the Americas, LLC v. Brunswick Corp., No. 1-20-cv-01678-LPS (D. Del.), filed December 10, 2020 (the “Delaware Litigation”).  Paper 8 (Patent Owner’s Updated Mandatory Notices) § II.D; Paper 11 (Petitioner’s Updated Mandatory Notices) § B.  The Delaware Litigation is stayed.
3  Paper 65 is a public version of the Patent Owner’s Sur-reply.
4  Petitioner filed a corrected version of the Schofield Petition Declaration on September 2, 2020.  We refer to that version in this Decision. 5  Ex. 2027 is also a public version of Dr. Winkel’s Third Declaration. PUBLIC VERSION
On September 15, 2020, Petitioner filed an additional petition for inter partes review of claims 1–18 of the ’692 patent in IPR2020-01560.  See Brunswick Corp. v. AB Volvo Penta, IPR2020-01560, Paper 3 (PTAB Sept. 15, 2020).  We denied institution in IPR2020-01560.
C. The ’692 Patent
The ’692 patent “relates to tractor-type drives, those having forward facing propellers configured to pull a boat through the water.”  Ex. 1001, 1:7–9.  According to the ’692 patent, “significant steering loads can be caused by the high transverse loading from forward facing propellers” in prior art systems.  Id. at 2:62–64.  Figure 3 is reproduced below:
Figure 3 depicts a tractor-type drive for a boat.  Ex. 1001, 2:34–34, 3:10–11.  The ’692 patent discloses that depicted drive 100 “is configured to PUBLIC VERSION
have improved steering by reducing the net torque around its steering axis.” Id. at 3:26–27.  As shown in Figure 3, drive 100 includes drive housing 120 and propellers 104, 108, driven by a pair of counter-rotating propeller shafts 112.  See id. at 3:27–38.  Drive torque from an engine in boat 200 rotates input shaft 118, which in turn rotates vertical drive shaft 114 and propeller shaft 112.  See id. at 3:40–51.  Drive 100 also includes drive support 140 for mounting drive housing 120 to stern 210 of boat 200.  See id. at 3:52–54.  In use, drive housing 120 is selectively pivoted about steering axis S to direct the propulsive force from the propellers and thereby steer the boat.  See id. at 3:54–57, 3:65–4:9.  According to the ’692 patent, “unlike prior steerable tractor-type drives, the drive 100 of this disclosure has its steering axis S offset from the vertical drive shaft axis D.”6  Id. at 4:9–11.
Figure 4 is reproduced below:
6  Throughout this Decision, we omit any bold emphasis of reference numerals in quotations from the ’692 patent and from prior art references. PUBLIC VERSION
Figure 4 depicts a schematic force diagram of embodiments of the invention.  Ex. 1001, 2:36–37.  The ’692 patent discloses that “displacing the steering axis S in a forward direction relative to the drive shaft axis D provides a dual set of advantages resulting in steering force reduction.”  Id. at 4:34–36.  “First, moving the steering axis S forward, closer to the planes of rotation of the forward and rearward propellers 104, 108 reduces the steering torque about the steering axis S by decreasing the moment arm of each propeller force” FP shown in Figure 4.  Id. at 4:37–41.  And second, “shifting the steering axis S alters the relative position of the center of pressure applied to the underwater portion 124 of the drive housing 120 by water flowing on the drive housing 120 during a steering maneuver.”  Id. at 4:41–45.
More specifically, during a left turn as depicted in Figure 4, with the propeller axis P oblique to the oncoming water, the portion of each blade on the lower side of the X-X axis (as depicted) will provide more lift than the portion of each blade on the other side of the X-X axis, thereby causing large net propeller steering forces FP.  See Ex. 1001, 5:1–15.  At the same time, however, water rushing past drive 100 during the turn provides a force FW, which results in a housing force FH that opposes steering forces FP.  See id. at 5:16–24.  In this way, according to the ’692 patent, the “net steering forces on the drive 100 as felt by the operator are reduced as compared to other drives of the steerable tractor-type.”  Id. at 5:24–27.
D. Challenged Claims
Petitioner challenges claims 1–18, of which claims 1, 8, 11, 17, and 18 are independent.  Claims 2–7 depend from claim 1, claims 9 and 10 PUBLIC VERSION
depend from claim 8, and claims 12–16 depend from claim 11.  Independent claim 1 is reproduced below, with bracketed numbers and letters added:
1.  [1[p]] A steerable tractor-type drive for a boat,
comprising:
[1[a]] a drive support mountable to a stern of the boat;
[1[b]] a drive housing pivotally attached to the support about a steering axis, [1[c]] the drive housing having a vertical drive shaft connected to drive a propeller shaft, the propeller shaft extending from a forward end of the drive housing;
[1[d]] at least one pulling propeller mounted to the
propeller shaft,
[1[e]] wherein the steering axis is offset forward of the vertical drive shaft.
Ex. 1001, 5:48–58.7
E. Instituted Grounds of Unpatentability
We instituted inter partes review of the challenged claims based on the following grounds of unpatentability asserted by Petitioner:
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. §8 Reference(s)/Basis
1–3, 11–13, 15, 17, 18 102(a) Kiekhaefer9
7  We adopt Petitioner’s designations for the elements of the challenged claims.  See Pet. 97–99 (showing numerical designations for the language in the challenged claims).  We apply these designations below.
8  The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (“AIA”) included revisions to 35 U.S.C. §§ 102, 103 that became effective on March 16, 2013.  Pub. L. No. 112-29, §§ 3(b)–3(c), 3(n)(1), 125 Stat. 284, 285–87, 293 (2011). Because the application from which the ’692 patent issued was filed after March 16, 2013, we apply the AIA versions of these statutes.
9  US 2,616,387, issued November 4, 1952 (Ex. 1004, “Kiekhaefer”).
PUBLIC VERSION
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C. §8 Reference(s)/Basis
4, 7 103 Kiekhaefer, Stechauner10
1–18 103 Brandt11, Kiekhaefer
4, 7 103
Brandt, Kiekhaefer,
Stechauner
II. DISCUSSION
A. The Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
The level of ordinary skill in the art is “a prism or lens” through which we view the prior art and the claimed invention.  Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001).  The person of ordinary skill in the art is a hypothetical person presumed to have known the relevant art at the time of the invention.  In re GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d 1573, 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1995).  In determining the level of ordinary skill in the art, we may consider certain factors, including the “type of problems encountered in the art; prior art solutions to those problems; rapidity with which innovations are made; sophistication of the technology; and educational level of active workers in the field.”  Id. (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).
Petitioner contends, with accompanying declaration testimony, that a person having ordinary skill in the art at the time of the alleged invention would have (1) had “at least a bachelor’s degree in naval architecture, marine engineering, or other similar discipline with course work in hydrodynamics and the design of propulsion systems for boats,” (2) had “at 10  US 1,813,552, issued July 7, 1931 (Ex. 1006, “Stechauner”).
11  US 4,840,136, issued June 20, 1989 (Ex. 1005, “Brandt”).
PUBLIC VERSION
least two years of experience designing boats, propulsion systems for boats, or both,” and (3)
been familiar with the principles that the ’692 patent admits as being part of the general knowledge of the art, including (i) stern drives (Ex.1001, 1:19-52), (ii) dual counter-rotating
pulling/tractor-type propellers for boats (id.; Ex.1006, 2:61-66), and (iii) that if an underwater drive housing is mostly rearward of a steering axis, then the center-of-pressure of the water flow upon the drive housing will necessarily be rearward of the steering axis (Ex.1001, 4:51-55; Ex.1005, 2:18-20).
Pet. 7–8.  Prior to institution, Patent Owner did not address or dispute Petitioner’s proposed definition of the level of ordinary skill in the art.  In the Decision on Institution, we adopted Petitioner’s proposed level of ordinary skill in the art, stating that it “appear[ed] consistent with the record at th[at] stage of the proceeding, including the prior art.”  Dec. Inst. 22.  The parties did not address this issue during trial.  We maintain the definition of the level of ordinary skill in the art adopted as of institution.
B. Claim Construction
1. The Applicable Standard
In inter partes reviews, the Board interprets claim language using the same claim construction standard that would be used in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. § 282(b), as described in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc).  See 37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).  Under that standard, we generally give claim terms their ordinary and customary meaning, as would be understood by a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention, in light of the language of the claims, the specification, and the prosecution history.  See Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1313–14.  Although extrinsic evidence, when available, may also be useful when construing claim terms PUBLIC VERSION
under this standard, extrinsic evidence should be considered in the context of the intrinsic evidence.  See id. at 1317–19.
2. Summary of the Parties’ Positions
Petitioner proposes a construction for the term “a center of pressure applied by water moving past the drive housing during a turn” in claims 8, 11, 17, and 18.  See Pet. 8–9.  Patent Owner addresses that claim phrase, and argues that independent claims 1, 8, and 18 are limited to “specific improvements to a stern drive” and that the remaining independent claims— 11 and 17—are limited to specific improvements to a “boat having a stern drive.”  PO Resp. 12; see id. at 12–29 (claim construction arguments). We address Patent Owner’s argument regarding stern drives below.
We do not discern a need to construe explicitly the “center of pressure” limitation highlighted by Petitioner, or any other claim terms, because doing so would have no effect on the analysis below.  See Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (stating that “we need only construe terms ‘that are in controversy, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy’” (quoting Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999))).
3. The Claims Are Limited to “Stern Drives”
Patent Owner argues that independent claims 1, 8, and 18 are limited to “specific improvements to a stern drive” and that independent claims 11 and 17 are limited to specific improvements to a “boat having a stern drive.” PO Resp. 12; see id. at 12–19 (addressing this claim construction issue). Patent Owner explains that a “stern drive is a type of propulsion system in which the engine is located inside the hull of the boat, and the drive is located outside the hull and attached to and behind the stern of the boat” and PUBLIC VERSION
states that a stern drive “is in contrast to inboard drives and boats with outboard motors.”  Id. at 12 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 36, 37, 41, 42, 55, 56); see also Ex. 1001, 1:13–21 (discussing inboards, outboards, and stern drives as three types of marine propulsion systems).  According to Patent Owner, limiting claims 1, 8, 11, 17, and 18 to improvements involving stern drives is consistent with the claim language, the understanding of one of ordinary skill in the art, and the specification of the ’692 patent.  See PO Resp. 12–19; PO Sur-reply 1–6.  Petitioner counters that the claims are not limited to stern drives.  See Pet. Reply 2–5.  For the reasons below, we determine that the record supports Patent Owner’s position.
We start with the claim language at issue.  TQ Delta, LLC v. DISH Network LLC, 929 F.3d 1350, 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2019).  Claim 1 recites “a drive support mountable to a stern of the boat.”  Ex. 1001, 5:49.  Remaining independent claims 8, 11, 17, and 18 recite similar requirements.  See id. at 6:19–20 (claim 8, reciting “a drive housing support for mounting the drive housing to the boat”), 6:47–48 (claim 11, reciting “a drive housing support steerably mounting the drive housing to the stern of the boat”), 7:17–18 (claim 17, reciting the same), 8:10–11 (claim 18, reciting “a drive housing support for mounting the drive housing to the boat”).12 In addition, claim 1 recites “a drive housing pivotally attached to the support about a steering axis.”  Ex. 1001, 5:49.  Claims 8, 11, 17, and 18 recite similar requirements for a “drive housing.”  See id. at 6:17–18 (claim 8, reciting “a drive housing with at least one front-facing propeller for pulling the boat through the water”), 6:45–46 (claim 11, reciting “a drive 12  We refer to these, collectively, as the “drive support” limitations. PUBLIC VERSION
housing having at least one pulling-type propeller forwardly mounted thereon”), 7:12–13 (claim 17, reciting the same), 8:8–9 (claim 18, reciting “a drive housing with at least one front-facing propeller for pulling the boat through the water”).13  Further, although we need not determine whether they are limiting, the preambles of independent claims 1, 8, and 18 recite a “drive.”  See id. at 5:48, 6:16, 8:7.
Patent Owner argues that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood the “drive support” limitations and “drive housing” limitations, as well as term “drive” as used in these limitations, as limiting the claims to improvements involving stern drives, and as not relating to inboard or outboard propulsion systems.  See PO Resp. 13–15 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 41, 42, 44, 45, 48).  The record supports Patent Owner’s position as to the claim language itself.  For the reasons presented by Patent Owner, and supported by the testimony of Dr. Winkel, we are persuaded that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood the scope of the independent claims as proposed by Patent Owner.  See PO Resp. 13–15 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 41, 42, 44, 45, 48).  As noted by Patent Owner, Petitioner does not address how the “drive support” limitations and “drive housing” limitations would have been understood in the claim construction discussion.  See, e.g., Pet. Reply 2–5; PO Sur-reply 2 (“Petitioner never addresses the plain and ordinary meaning of the claim terms in its Petition or its Reply, instead beginning with the background section of the ’692 Patent.”).
For example, Petitioner does not provide declarant testimony as to how the “drive support” limitations, the “drive housing” limitations, or the 13  We refer to these, collectively, as the “drive housing” limitations. PUBLIC VERSION
term “drive” generally would have been understood, and does not address Dr. Winkel’s relevant declaration testimony.  See Pet. Reply 2–5.  The unrebutted testimony of Dr. Winkel regarding the meaning of the claim language at issue supports Patent Owner’s proposed construction.  See, e.g., 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 44 (stating that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood “that th[e ‘drive support’] limitation limits the claim to a drive that is a stern drive”), 45 (stating that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood the “drive housing” limitations, alone or in combination with the “drive support” limitations, as “limit[ing] the claim[s] to a drive that is a stern drive”); see also PO Sur-reply 4 (noting that “Dr. Winkel’s testimony (Ex. 2027, ¶¶ 36–50) concerning claim construction is unrebutted”).
As to the “drive support” limitations, Petitioner highlights a statement in Dr. Winkel’s deposition, arguing that Dr. Winkel improperly imported “unclaimed structures—a transom shield and gimbal ring—solely because those structures are examples in the specification.”  Pet. Reply 3 (citing Ex. 1024, 109:18–24).  Considering his testimony as a whole, we do not view Dr. Winkel to have improperly imported these structures to limit the claims to stern drives via the “drive support” limitations.  See Ex. 1024, 87:1–12 (“[W]e have to look at the claim as a whole, and there’s these components that inform a person of ordinary skill that it is, in fact, a sterndrive.  The drive support mountable to the stern of a boat, the drive housing . . . .”), cited at PO Sur-reply 2 n.2.
As asserted by Patent Owner, this statement shows that Dr. Winkel views the disclosed transom shield and gimbal ring (structures unique to PUBLIC VERSION
stern drives) as further support that the “drive support” limitations limit the claims to stern drives.  See PO Sur-reply 2 n.2.  In his declaration, Dr. Winkel adequately explains why the “drive support” limitations indicate that the claims are for improvements to stern drives, even without requiring a transom shield and gimbal ring.  See 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 44 (“For example, claim 1 recites ‘a drive support mountable to a stern of the boat.’  This limitation further signals to [one of ordinary skill in the art] that the drive is mountable on the stern, i.e., back of the boat, and the drive support serves as a support structure for the drive housing.  [One of ordinary skill in the art] would understand that this limitation limits the claim to a drive that is a stern drive.”).
 Turning back to the discussion of the claim language generally, Petitioner presents a claim differentiation argument relating to claim 16, which recites: “The boat of claim 11, further comprising an engine housed within the hull of the boat, and a transmission input shaft extending through a transom of the boat into the gear case to provide a stern drive.”  Ex. 1001, 7:7–10.  Under the doctrine of claim differentiation, “the presence of a dependent claim that adds a particular limitation raises a presumption that the limitation in question is not found in the independent claim.”  Liebel-Flarsheim Co. v. Medrad, Inc., 358 F.3d 898, 910 (Fed. Cir. 2004).
Petitioner asserts that accepting Patent Owner’s construction limiting the claims to improvements involving stern drives renders superfluous “to provide a stern drive” in claim 16.  See Pet. Reply 4–5.  Petitioner asserts that “[c]laim 16 expressly states that ‘a stern drive’ is only provided once an engine is added” and that Patent Owner’s “attempt to construe a ‘drive’ as a PUBLIC VERSION
‘stern drive,’ when none of those other claims requires an engine, is inconsistent with the plain language of claim 16, which adds the engine.” Pet. Reply 4–5.  Patent Owner responds that its construction does not render that language superfluous because claim 16 recites additional components (such as an “engine”) not recited in claim 11, which “focus[es] on the drive components of the stern drive.”  See PO Resp. 17–18; PO Sur-reply 5–6. We are not persuaded by Petitioner’s implicit position that claim 11 includes, for example, outboard drives and stern drives, and that claim 16 limits that scope to stern drives based on the added recitations of an “engine” and “transmission input shaft.”  Instead, we find more persuasive Patent Owner’s position, supported by the testimony of Dr. Winkel, that claim 11 provides the “drive components of the stern drive” and that claim 16 adds the “engine” and “transmission input shaft” to provide a more complete “stern drive” propulsion system.  See PO Resp. 17 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 46).  First, for the reasons discussed above, the “drive support” and “drive housing” limitations in claim 11 limit that claim to improvements involving stern drives.  Second, Patent Owner’s understanding aligns with the description of stern drive propulsion systems as including “an engine mounted in the hull” (as generally recited in claim 16) “connected to a drive unit mounted outside of the hull, typically on the stern” (as generally recited in claim 11).  See Ex. 1001, 1:19–21.
We turn now to the Specification.  Patent Owner takes the position that the written description and figures indicate that the claims are limited to improvements to stern drives and do not cover, for example, outboard propulsion systems.  See PO Resp. 15–17; PO Sur-reply 3–4.  Petitioner PUBLIC VERSION
responds that Patent Owner’s position improperly imports limitations from the Specification.  See Pet. Reply 2–4.  Although some aspects of the Specification support Petitioner, the record overall supports Patent Owner. We first address the term “drive” alone.  As highlighted by Petitioner, the background section of the ’692 patent states that “[m]arine drives may be generally classified as inboard, outboard, or inboard/outboard.”  Ex. 1001, 1:13–14 (emphasis added), quoted at Pet. 11 n.3.  This could be seen as supporting the view that the term “drive” in the claims—as a modifier in the “drive housing” and “drive support” limitations and in some preambles— does not by itself limit the claims to improvements to stern drives.  Cf. Pet. Reply 4 (“PO could have recited ‘stern drive’ in the independent claims, but chose a broader, generic term—‘drive’—that encompasses more.”).  As noted by Patent Owner, however, directly after that statement, the Specification describes structural differences between the three types of disclosed propulsion systems (i.e., “drives”), based primarily on the locations of the engine and “drive” or “drive unit” for each.  See PO Resp. 15–16 (discussing Ex. 1001, 1:13–21).  In other words, the ’692 patent describes the entire propulsion system as a “drive,” but also describes a portion of the system as a “drive” or “drive unit”—namely, the portion not including the “engine.”  See Ex. 1001, 1:13–21.  For example, the Specification describes “an outboard drive” as including a “propeller drive” and an “engine” and describes a “stern drive[]” as including a “drive unit mounted outside of the hull” that is connected to an engine mounted in the hull.  Id. at 1:17–21 (emphasis added).  Although the Specification uses “drive” to refer to the entire propulsion system and also to refer a portion of PUBLIC VERSION
each propulsion system (not including the engine), the record supports Patent Owner’s view that “drive” as used in the independent claims refers to the “drive portion of the boat’s propulsion system.”  PO Resp. 14 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 41, 42, 48).  For example, although each of the propulsion systems includes an engine (Ex. 1001, 1:13–21), the “drive” recited in the preambles to independent claims 1, 8, and 18 does not.14 Even with this understanding of “drive,” however, the record does not support Petitioner’s view that the independent claims (including those reciting a “drive” in the preamble”) encompass the “drive” portion of any of the three disclosed propulsion systems—outboards, inboards, and stern drives.  Cf. Pet. Reply 4 (arguing that “construing the claimed ‘drive’ to only cover one type of drive—a ‘stern drive’—contradicts the intrinsic record’s consistent use of ‘drive’ as a broad term covering multiple drive types”). For example, as discussed above, we are persuaded that the “drive support” limitations and the “drive housing” limitations recited in each of the independent claims—alone and in combination—would be understood as limiting the claims to improvements involving stern drives, as opposed to, for example, improvements involving outboard propulsion systems.
This understanding of the claim scope is further supported by the Specification.  For example, the abstract refers to a “tractor-type stern drive for a boat.”  Ex. 1001, code (57) (emphasis added), quoted at PO Resp. 16. Further, as noted by Patent Owner, the description of the drive portion of a stern drive from the background aligns with the description and depiction of 14  As discussed above, claim 16’s recitation of “stern drive” uses “drive” to refer to the propulsion system overall.
PUBLIC VERSION
the embodiment in Figure 3.  See PO Resp. 16–17 (discussing Ex. 1001, 3:27–28, 3:46–49, 3:52–60, 3:64–65).  And the description of the stern drive in Figure 3 uses the same language as the “drive housing” and “drive support” limitations in the independent claims, with the Specification describing “drive housing” 120 and “drive support” 140.  See, e.g., Ex. 1001, 3:26–65.  Although Petitioner is generally correct that we should not limit the claims to improvements involving stern drives based solely on the fact that the only example in the Specification is a stern drive (Pet. Reply 3–4 (citing Liebel-Flarsheim, 358 F.3d at 898)), as discussed above, the record supports that the “drive support” and the “drive housing” limitations—alone and together—would be understood as limiting the independent claims to improvements involving stern drives, as opposed to, for example, improvements involving outboard propulsion systems.
This understanding of the claim scope is further supported by the fact that the Specification describes an entire outboard propulsion system—i.e., a “propeller drive and engine”—as “configured as a unit attached to and located outside the hull” (Ex. 1001, 1:19), whereas the claims require a “drive housing”—i.e., a “housing” for the drive portion of the propulsion system (based on the understanding of “drive” discussed above)—as well as a “support” mounting that “housing” to the “stern.”  See PO Resp. 15 (arguing that one of ordinary skill in the art “would recognize that such references to a ‘drive support’ and a ‘drive housing’ individually indicate that the drive and engine are not configured in such a unit” in an outboard propulsion system (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 44–45)).
PUBLIC VERSION
We do not view the generic boilerplate language in the ’692 patent (common to many specifications) as somehow expanding the scope of the invention disclosed to include outboard propulsion systems, as argued by Petitioner.  See Pet. Reply 4 (citing Ex. 1001, 2:19–22, 2:44–46); see, e.g., D Three Enters., LLC v. SunModo Corp., 890 F.3d 1042, 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (“[B]oilerplate language at the end of the . . . specification is not sufficient to show adequate disclosure of the actual combinations and attachments used in the . . . [c]laims.”).  For these reasons, the intrinsic evidence strongly supports Patent Owner’s view that the claims are limited to improvements involving stern drives, and do not encompass, for example, improvements involving outboard propulsion systems.
We turn now to the extrinsic evidence.  Patent Owner cites to Dr.
Winkel’s discussion of Exhibits 2015–2017: printouts of websites of one of Petitioner’s business units, which allegedly show how one of ordinary skill in the art would understand the term “drive.”  See PO Resp. 15 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 48–49; Exs. 2015 & 2016).  According to Patent Owner, Exhibits 2015 and 2016 each “shows a drive unit separate from an engine for use in a stern drive (or inboard / outboard) propulsion system” whereas, “when Petitioner refers to outboard motors,” as in Exhibit 2017, “the outboard motor includes an integrated monolithic unit, and when showing and/or describing outboard motors, Petitioner omits any use of the term ‘drive.’”  3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 48, cited at PO Resp. 15.
In a claim construction analysis, “[i]f the meaning of a claim term is clear from the intrinsic evidence, there is no reason to resort to extrinsic evidence.”  Seabed Geosolutions (US) Inc. v. Magseis FF LLC, 8 F.4th PUBLIC VERSION
1285, 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2021) (citing Profectus Tech. LLC v. Huawei Techs. Co., 823 F.3d 1375, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (“Extrinsic evidence may not be used ‘to contradict claim meaning that is unambiguous in light of the intrinsic evidence.’” (quoting Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1324)).  We determine that this claim construction issue is clear from the intrinsic evidence, and we do not resort to the extrinsic evidence highlighted by Patent Owner. For the reasons discussed above, the record supports Patent Owner’s view that the independent claims are limited to improvements involving stern drives, and do not encompass, for example, improvements involving outboard propulsion systems.
C. Asserted Anticipation of Claims 1–3, 11–13, 15, 17, and 18 by Kiekhaefer
Petitioner asserts that claims 1–3, 11–13, 15, 17, and 18 of the ’692 patent are anticipated under 35 U.S.C. § 102(a) by Kiekhaefer.  Pet. 3, 9–39; Pet. Reply 27–28.  Patent Owner provides arguments specifically addressing this asserted ground.  PO Resp. 20–30.  We first summarize aspects of Kiekhaefer.
1. Kiekhaefer
Kiekhaefer discloses an outboard motor with a lower propeller unit than can be assembled with the propeller facing either rearward “as in conventional motors” (as in Figure 1, below) or forward as “a tractor-type propeller” (as in Figure 2, below).  Ex. 1004, 1:1–13.
PUBLIC VERSION
Figures 1 and 2 of Kiekhaefer are reproduced below:
 Figure 1 depicts “an outboard motor secured to a utility boat and mounting a pusher-type propeller for general service” whereas Figure 2 depicts “the motor secured to a hydroplane for racing and mounting a tractor-type propeller.”  Ex. 1004, 1:26–31.  The “outboard motor” shown in both Figures includes engine 1, “housing 2 supporting engine 1 at its upper end,” “lower underwater propeller unit 3 carried by housing 2 at its lower end,” and “drive shaft 4 extending vertically within housing 2 to connect engine 1 and the propeller unit 3.”  Id. at 1:39–45; see also id., Figs. 3 & 4 (showing drive shaft 4).  In addition, swivel bracket 5—secured to the boat structure via clamp bracket 7 and clamp screws 8—supports housing 2 of the motor to allow steering of boat 10 (Fig. 1) or 39 (Fig. 2).  See id. at 1:46–56. PUBLIC VERSION
Figure 4 is reproduced below:
Figure 4 is an enlarged side view of the lower end of the motor shown in Figure 2, sectioned and with certain parts broken away.  See Ex. 1004, 1:35–36, 1:29–31.  As shown, gear 19, carried at the lower end of drive shaft 4, engages gear 20, carried by propeller shaft 21.  See id. at 2:23–27.
2. Analysis
a. Independent Claims 1, 11, 17, and 18
For independent claims 1, 11, 17, and 18, Petitioner contends that Kiekhaefer discloses each limitation.  Pet. 9–21, 24–30, 33–39.  Patent Owner argues that all the independent claims are limited to improvements involving a “stern drive” and that Kiekhaefer relates to only outboard motors, not stern drives.  See PO Resp. 20–27.
As to the “drive support” limitations in each of claims 1, 11, 17, and 18, Petitioner identifies swivel bracket 5 and clamp bracket 7 in Kiekhaefer, shown in purple in the annotated version of Figure 2 below:
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 12 (claim 1), 25 (claim 11), 34 (claim 17), 38 (claim 18).  Figure 2 depicts “the motor secured to a hydroplane for racing and mounting a tractor-type propeller.”  Ex. 1004, 1:26–31.  In the annotated version of Figure 2 here, Petitioner added (1) red shading to boat 39 and (2) purple shading to swivel bracket 5 and clamp bracket 7.  Pet. 12.
As to the “drive housing” limitations in each of claims 1, 11, 17, and 18, Petitioner identifies the structure shown in orange in the annotated version of Figure 2 below:
Pet. 13 (claim 1), 24 (claim 11), 34 (claim 17), 38 (claim 18).  Figure 2 depicts “the motor secured to a hydroplane for racing and mounting a tractor-type propeller.”  Ex. 1004, 1:26–31.  In the annotated version of Figure 2 here, Petitioner added (1) red shading to boat 39, (2) purple shading PUBLIC VERSION
to swivel bracket 5 and clamp bracket 7, and (3) orange shading to certain structures of the outboard motor.  Pet. 13.
As the “drive” recited in the preambles of claims 1 and 18, Petitioner identifies the entire outboard propulsion system in Kiekhaefer, as shown in green and blue below:
Pet. 10; see also Pet. 11 (stating that “Kiekhaefer thus discloses a drive (i.e., drive 1, green and blue above)”).  Figure 2 depicts “the motor secured to a hydroplane for racing and mounting a tractor-type propeller.”  Ex. 1004, 1:26–31.  In the annotated version of Figure 2 here, Petitioner added (1) red shading to boat 39, (2) green shading to the outboard motor, and (3) blue shading to propeller 40.  Pet. 10.
Patent Owner argues that Kiekhaefer does not anticipate independent claims 1, 11, 17, and 18 because it discloses an outboard propulsion system only whereas the claims are limited to improvements involving stern drives, and do not encompass, for example, improvements involving outboard propulsion systems.  See PO Resp. 20–27.  Petitioner repeats many of the claim construction arguments discussed above, such as that “a ‘drive housing’ is not a ‘stern drive housing.’”  Pet. Reply 27–28.
PUBLIC VERSION
Because the independent claims are limited to improvements involving stern drives, and do not encompass, for example, improvements involving outboard propulsion systems, and because Kiekhaefer only discloses improvements involving outboard propulsion systems, we determine, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1, 11, 17, and 18 are anticipated by Kiekhaefer.
b. Dependent Claims 2, 3, 12, 13, and 15
Claims 2 and 3 depend from independent claim 1, and claims 12, 13, and 15 depend from independent claim 11.  For the reasons discussed above as to claims 1, 11, 17, and 18 in the context of this asserted ground, we determine, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 2, 3, 12, 13, and 15 are anticipated by Kiekhaefer.
D. Asserted Obviousness of Claims 4 and 7 Based on Kiekhaefer and Stechauner
Petitioner asserts that claims 4 and 7 of the ’692 patent are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 based on Kiekhaefer and Stechauner. Pet. 3, 39–46; Pet. Reply 27–28.  Patent Owner provides arguments specifically addressing this asserted ground.  PO Resp. 30–31.  We first summarize aspects of Stechauner.
PUBLIC VERSION
1. Stechauner
In this asserted ground, Petitioner relies on Stechauner, in addition to Kiekhaefer (summarized above (see § II.C.1)).  Stechauner discloses “propelling mechanism[s] for water craft.”  Ex. 1006, p. 2, ll. 1–2.15 Figures 1 and 2 of Stechauner are reproduced below:
 Figure 1 depicts “an outboard motor equipped with [a] propelling mechanism embodying the invention.”  Ex. 1006, p. 2, ll. 19–22.  Figure 2 depicts a detailed sectional view of the propelling mechanism in Figure 1. Id., p. 2, ll. 23–24.  As shown in detail in Figure 2, transmission shaft 8 transmits power down to bevel gear 10, and then to “oppositely disposed bevel gears 11 and 12, respectively fixed to propeller shafts 13 and 14.”  Id.,
p. 2, ll. 34–37.  Shafts 13 and 14 are attached to propellers 20 and 17, respectively, which, when in motion, “are driven in opposite directions and 15  For citations to Stechauner, we refer to the page numbering added by Petitioner, rather than the original page numbering of the patent.
PUBLIC VERSION
at the same speed.”  Id., p. 2, ll. 42–53.  Stechauner identifies efficiency benefits to using two propellers in the disclosed manner.  Id., p. 2, ll. 61–92.
2. Analysis
For dependent claims 4 and 7, Petitioner contends that the proposed combination of Kiekhaefer and Stechauner discloses each of the limitations. Pet. 39–46; Pet. Reply 28.  Patent Owner argues that “because neither reference nor the combination of references discloses a stern drive, the Petition cannot show that claims 4 and 7 are obvious.”  PO Resp. 30. Claims 4 and 7 both depend from independent claim 1.  In the context of this asserted ground, Petitioner continues to rely on Kiekhaefer for all the limitations in independent claim 1.  See Pet. 39.  For the reasons argued by Patent Owner, and as discussed above as to claim 1 in the context of the asserted ground based on Kiekhaefer alone, we determine, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has not demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 4 and 7 would have been obvious based on Kiekhaefer and Stechauner.
E. Asserted Obviousness of Claims 1–18 Based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer
Petitioner asserts that claims 1–18 of the ’692 patent are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.  Pet. 3, 46–92; Pet. Reply 5–27.  Patent Owner provides arguments specifically addressing this asserted ground.  PO Resp. 31–63; PO Sur-reply 6–25.  We begin our analysis with an overview of the asserted prior art and then address the parties’ specific contentions in turn.
PUBLIC VERSION
1. Brandt
In this asserted ground, Petitioner relies on Brandt, in addition to Kiekhaefer (summarized above (see § II.C.1)).  Brandt discloses “a propeller drive for boats, comprising a pair of concentric counter-rotationally driven propeller shafts in a drive housing.”  Ex. 1005, 1:8–13.  Figure 1 of Brandt is reproduced below:
 Figure 1 is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:55–56.  The depicted drive unit includes housing 1, propeller shaft 6 carrying propeller 8, and propeller shaft 7 carrying propeller 9.  See id. at 2:59–63, 2:68–3:1.  Brandt discloses gears 3, 4, 5 that allow output shaft 2 to drive propeller shafts 6, 7 (and thus, propellers 8, 9) in opposite directions.  See id. at 2:62–3:5.  Housing 1 pivots about steering axis S.  See id. at 3:6–8.
PUBLIC VERSION
Figure 2 is reproduced below:
 Figure 2 shows “a schematic cross-sectional profile of the underwater housing of the drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:57–58.  Brandt states that one purpose of its invention is to
reduce the effect of . . . transverse forces on the steering torque exerted on the drive unit, so that both the shock loads during sharp turning man[euvers] and the steering forces during normal man[euvers] can be reduced to a level which permits the use of conventional cable steering even at high engine power.
Ex. 1005, 1:63–2:3.  Discussing Figure 2, Brandt discloses that “forces FH and FP acting on the drive housing and the propellers respectively during a turning man[euver] exert . . . oppositely directed torques on the drive unit, as can be seen in FIG. 2, in which the arrow VS indicates the direction of flow of the water.”  Id. at 3:28–32.  According to Brandt, with this configuration, “the shock loads during sharp man[euvers] are reduced by more than half and the steering forces in normal man[euvers] are reduced by about 30% over those in an unbalanced double propeller drive unit.”  Id. at 3:32–37. PUBLIC VERSION
2. Analysis
a. Independent Claim 1
Petitioner contends that Brandt, modified based on Kiekhaefer, satisfies each of the limitations of claim 1.  Pet. 46–62.  Petitioner identifies certain passages in the cited references and explains the significance of each passage with respect to the corresponding claim limitation.  Id.  Petitioner also articulates reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer and argues that there would have been a reasonable expectation of success.  Pet. 46–53. We address in turn below the subject matter of each element in claim 1, then Petitioner’s identified reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, and then objective evidence of nonobviousness.
(1) Element 1[p]
In element 1[p], claim 1 recites “[a] steerable tractor-type drive for a boat, comprising.”  Ex. 1001, 5:48.  Petitioner states that the proposed combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer discloses this language because “(i) Brandt and Kiekhaefer both disclose steerable drives for a boat; (ii) Kiekhaefer specifically discloses a tractor-type drive; and (iii) the modification to Brandt . . . to flip the lower unit, as taught by Kiekhaefer, would have resulted in the combined Brandt-Kiekhaefer drive having all features of the preamble.”  Pet. 53 (citation omitted) (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 124–127).  Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim language.  To the extent element 1[p] is limiting, we find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed combination discloses this element.
PUBLIC VERSION
(2) Element 1[a]
In element 1[a], claim 1 recites “a drive support mountable to a stern of the boat.”  Ex. 1001, 5:49.  Petitioner identifies the structure in purple on the following modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt, which generally depicts the proposed modified device:
Pet. 54.  Prior to modification, Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:55–56.  In this modified version, Petitioner has generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, removed a small fin, and highlighted structure in purple.  Compare Ex. 1005, Fig. 1, with Pet. 52, 54.  Petitioner highlights a disclosure in Brandt that “[t]he propeller drive unit shown in FIG. 1 is a so-called inboard-outboard drive unit, designed to be mounted on a boat transom and be connected to the output shaft of an engine (not shown).” Pet. 53 (quoting, with emphasis added, Ex. 1005, 2:59–62) (citing Ex. 1005, 3:38–4:1; Ex. 1007 at 4–5 (providing definitions of “hull” and “stern”)). According to Petitioner, the “Brandt-Kiekhaefer combination discloses a PUBLIC VERSION
drive support (purple) that gets mounted to the stern or transom of the boat.” Pet. 53–54 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 128–129).  Patent Owner does not present arguments for this limitation.  We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed combination discloses this element.
(3) Element 1[b]
In element 1[b], claim 1 recites “a drive housing pivotally attached to the support about a steering axis.”  Ex. 1001, 5:50–51.  Petitioner provides the following additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt, which generally depicts the proposed modified device:
Pet. 55.  Prior to modification, Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:55–56.  In the modified version, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a text box and purple highlighting for the “Support” from element 1[a], (4) added a text box and orange highlighting for a “Drive Housing,” and (5) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Pet. 55.
PUBLIC VERSION
According to Petitioner, this modified Figure 1 “shows a drive housing (orange) pivotally attached to the support (purple) about a steering axis (red).”  Pet. 55.  Petitioner relies on certain disclosures in Brandt, including one stating that “[t]he drive housing 1 can pivot about an inclined axis S, which, as is conventional, intersects the drive joint (not shown) between the engine and the drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 3:6–8, cited at Pet. 55 (also citing Ex. 1005, 1:8–13, 1:65–2:3; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 130–131).  Patent Owner does not present arguments for this limitation.  We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed combination discloses this element.
(4) Element 1[c]
In element 1[c], claim 1 recites “the drive housing having a vertical drive shaft connected to drive a propeller shaft, the propeller shaft extending from a forward end of the drive housing.”  Ex. 1001, 5:51–54.  Petitioner provides the following side-by-side comparison of a modified version of Figure 3 from the ’692 patent (left-side figure) with a portion of an additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt (which generally depicts the proposed modified device) (right-side figure):
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 55.  Prior to modification, Figure 3 of the ’692 patent depicts a tractor-type drive for a boat (Ex. 1001, 2:34–34, 3:10–11) whereas Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit” (Ex. 1005, 2:55–56).  In the modified version of Figure 1 of the ’692 patent, Petitioner has (1) added purple highlighting for certain structure, (2) added a text box and orange highlighting for a “Drive Housing,” (3) added a text box and green highlighting for a “Vertical Drive Shaft,” (4) added a text box and blue highlighting for a “Propeller Shaft,” and (5) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Pet. 58.  In the modified version of a portion of Figure 1 of Brandt, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added purple highlighting for certain structure, (4) added a text box and orange highlighting for a “Drive Housing,” (5) added a text box and green highlighting for a “Vertical Drive Shaft,” (6) added a text box and blue highlighting for a “Propeller Shaft,” and (7) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Id.
According to Petitioner, the portion of the modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt above shows “the housing (orange) has a vertical drive shaft (green) connected to drive a propeller shaft (blue) with a propeller.” Pet. 56 (also citing Ex. 1005, 1:8–11, claim 1).  Petitioner adds that although Brandt “does not disclose that the propeller shaft extends from a forward end of the drive housing, when reversing Brandt’s lower unit by following Kiekhaefer’s teachings the Brandt-Kiekhaefer combination” on the right above “would have a propeller shaft extending from a forward end of the drive housing to receive one or more pulling- or tractor-type propellers, just PUBLIC VERSION
like the ’692 patent” as shown on the left above.  Pet. 57 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 132–135).  Patent Owner does not present arguments for this limitation.  We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed combination discloses this element.
(5) Element 1[d]
In element 1[d], claim 1 recites “at least one pulling propeller mounted to the propeller shaft.”  Ex. 1001, 5:55–56.  Petitioner provides the following side-by-side comparison of a modified version of Figure 3 from the ’692 patent (left-side figure) with a portion of an additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt (which generally depicts the proposed modified device) (right-side figure):
Pet. 59.  Prior to modification, Figure 3 of the ’692 patent depicts a tractor-type drive for a boat (Ex. 1001, 2:34–34, 3:10–11) whereas Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit” (Ex. 1005, 2:55–56).  In the modified version of Figure 1 of the ’692 patent, Petitioner has (1) added purple highlighting for certain structure, (2) added a text box and orange highlighting for a “Drive Housing,” (3) added a text box and green highlighting for a “Vertical Drive Shaft,” (4) added a text box and PUBLIC VERSION
blue highlighting for a “Propeller Shaft,” (5) added a text box and yellow highlighting for “Pulling Propeller,” and (6) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Pet. 59.  In the modified version of a portion of Figure 1 of Brandt, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added purple highlighting for certain structure, (4) added a text box and orange highlighting for a “Drive Housing,” (5) added a text box and green highlighting for a “Vertical Drive Shaft,” (6) added a text box and blue highlighting for a “Propeller Shaft,” (7) added a text box and yellow highlighting for “Pulling Propeller,” and (8) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Id.
Petitioner first highlights Kiekhaefer’s disclosure of “at least one pulling propeller” as shown in that reference’s Figure 4 and written description.  Pet. 58–59 (citing Ex. 1004, 3:3–8, 3:20–22, Fig. 4).  Citing to the section of the Petition discussing the alleged reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, Petitioner states that “there was ample motivation for [one of ordinary skill in the art] to modify Brandt by reversing its lower unit, in view of Kiekhaefer’s teachings on the advantages of pulling-type propellers and explanations as to how to create a reversible lower unit.” Pet. 59.  According to Petitioner, “the Brandt-Kiekhaefer combination” on the right above “discloses at least one pulling propeller mounted to the propeller shaft, just like the ’692 patent” on the left above.  Pet. 59–60 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 136–140).  Patent Owner does not present arguments for this limitation.  We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed combination discloses this element.
PUBLIC VERSION
(6) Element 1[e]
In element 1[e], claim 1 recites “wherein the steering axis is offset forward of the vertical drive shaft.”  Ex. 1001, 5:57–58.  Citing to the section of the Petition discussing the alleged reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer and to the discussion of element 8[g], Petitioner states that “it would have been obvious to [one of ordinary skill in the art] to reverse the lower unit of Brandt’s drive to use a pulling-type/tractor-type propeller, as is taught by Kiekhaefer” and that, “in order to counteract a steering torque about the steering axis generated by the propellers during a turn, it would have been obvious for [one of ordinary skill in the art] to position the underwater housing (and its drive shaft) rearward of the steering axis.” Pet. 60–61 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 111–122, 141–144, 172–181). Petitioner then provides the following version of a portion of additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt, which generally depicts the proposed modified device:
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 61.  Prior to modification, Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:55–56.  In the modified version, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a text box and red line for “Steering Axis Offset Forward,” and (4) added a text box and green highlighting for a “Vertical Drive Shaft.”  Pet. 61.  According to Petitioner, “when reversing Brandt’s lower unit, [one of ordinary skill in the art] would have had ample motivation to offset the steering axis forward of the underwater housing that contains the vertical drive shaft in the Brandt-Kiekhaefer combination” as shown above.  Id.  Patent Owner does not present arguments for this limitation.  We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed combination discloses this element.
(7) The Modification of Brandt Based on
Kiekhaefer
(a) Summary of the Proposed Modification
Discussing the reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, Petitioner first states that “Brandt and Kiekhaefer are analogous art to the claimed invention because they are within the same field of endeavor and address the same problem.”  Pet. 47.  According to Petitioner, the field of endeavor of the ’692 patent is “marine drives,” and “[b]oth Brandt and Kiekhaefer are within this same field of endeavor.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 1:6, 1:13–14; Ex. 1005, 1:8–9; Ex. 1004, 1:1–2).  Petitioner also states that “Brandt and Kiekhaefer are reasonably pertinent to the problem identified in the ’692 patent of providing a marine drive that is more efficient with PUBLIC VERSION
improved performance.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1001, 3:10–14, 3:26–27) (discussing Schofield Pet. Decl.¶ 113; Ex. 1005, 1:63–67; Ex. 1004, 3:7–8).
Next, Petitioner states that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer’s teachings” because, although “Brandt discloses the use of pusher-type propellers, Kiekhaefer explains the benefits to using pulling-type/tractor-type propellers instead,” including greater efficiency and higher speeds.  Pet. 47 (citing Ex. 1004, 1:1–13).  Petitioner argues that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated to achieve these advantages for Brandt’s drive by modifying Brandt to use pulling-type/tractor-type propellers.”  Pet. 47–48.
Petitioner then states:
at the very least, and given that Kiekhaefer only discloses two options (pusher-propeller or pulling-propeller), use of pulling-propellers with Brandt’s drive would have been obvious to try as there were a finite number of identified, predictable solutions (two options in Kiekhaefer, pusher-propeller or pulling-propeller), and there was a reasonable expectation of success in using either of these (Kiekhaefer specifically shows [one of ordinary skill in the art] how to design a drive that can be configured to use either pusher-type or pulling-type propellers).
Additionally, or alternatively, the combination would have been an obvious result of substituting one known element (tractor-type-propeller) for another (pusher-type-propeller) to obtain predictable results (a boat that would have been more efficient and faster, per Kiekhaefer).
Pet. 48.
Petitioner then discusses the proposed modification, stating at the outset that, in modifying Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, one of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated to retain Brandt’s steering axis and would have constructed the lower unit of the modified Brandt-Kiekhaefer PUBLIC VERSION
system in a way that would have ensured balanced steering forces on the modified system’s drive housing.”  Pet. 49; see also Pet. 49–53 (discussing the proposed modification).
As part of this discussion, Petitioner provides the following modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt, which generally depicts the proposed modified device:
Pet. 52.  Prior to modification, Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:55–56.  In the modified version, Petitioner has generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1 and removed a small fin.  Compare Ex. 1005, Fig. 1, with Pet. 52.  According to Petitioner, Kiekhaefer shows one of ordinary skill in the art “to retain the same steering axis in the pusher and PUBLIC VERSION
pulling modes of its drive” and “Brandt expressly motivates [one of ordinary skill in the art] to ensure that steering forces are balanced and provides guidance on how to do so.”  Pet. 49 (citing Ex. 1004, Figs 1, 2; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 116) (discussing Ex. 1005, 1:54–61, 1:63–2:3, 2:12–29). Petitioner states that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have followed Kiekhaefer’s instruction to use tractor-type/pulling-propellers (such as those shown in Kiekhaefer, or other such pulling propellers known to [one of ordinary skill in the art], such as those disclosed in Stechauner).”  Pet. 52 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 111–122).
 Petitioner then states that, “[i]n order to balance the propeller torque and torque created by the center-of-pressure, Brandt teaches moving the center-of-pressure of the underwater housing to the opposite side of the steering axis from the propellers by adjusting the surface area of the underwater housing” and states that, for a drive with a puller-type configuration, one of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated by Brandt’s teachings to ensure the center-of-pressure of the underwater housing is on the opposite side of the steering axis from the propellers, i.e., rearward of the steering axis to balance the torque created by the propellers forward of the steering axis.”  Pet. 50 (citing Ex. 1005, 2:18–20).  Petitioner adds that one of ordinary skill in the art:
would simply perform routine experimentation and modelling to the shape and leading edge of the symmetrical underwater housing such that the torque applied at the center-of-pressure applied by water moving past the drive housing during a turn is located rearward of the steering axis to counteract the opposite torque generated by the propellers forward of the steering axis.
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 50–51.  According to Petitioner, Brandt teaches that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated to make this adjustment in order to reduc[e] the steering forces required for a turn such that conventional cable steering can be used.”  Pet. 51 (citing Ex. 1005, 1:63–2:3; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 172–181).  Petitioner states that “it was well-known that by adjusting the configuration and position of the underwater gear case,” one of ordinary skill in the art “could relocate the drive unit center-of-pressure so that it generates a torque around the steering axis opposite the torque generated by the propeller during a turn.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1005, 2:12–51; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 120).  Petitioner also describes “minor modifications” that one of ordinary skill in the art would have allegedly made to “improve operation of the modified drive.”  Pet. 52–53.
(b) Arguments Addressing the Proposed
Modification
Although Patent Owner questions whether one of ordinary skill in the art would have applied the teaching in Kiekhaefer as to reversing the lower unit of an outboard motor to a stern drive as in Brandt (see, e.g., PO Resp. 40), Patent Owner does not challenge Petitioner’s assertion that Brandt and Kiekhaefer are at least reasonably pertinent to the claimed invention.  See Pet. 47 (first two paragraphs); Pet. Reply 7 (“As a threshold matter, [Patent Owner] does not dispute that Brandt and Kiekhaefer are at least reasonably pertinent to the problem identified in the ‘692 Patent.” (citing PO Resp. 38–39)).  For the reasons stated by Petitioner, we find that Brandt and Kiekhaefer are “reasonably pertinent to the problem identified in the ’692 patent of providing a marine drive that is more efficient with improved PUBLIC VERSION
performance.”  Pet. 47 (citing Ex.1001, 3:10–14, 3:26–27; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 113; Ex. 1005, 1:63–67, Ex. 1004, 3:7–8).
Patent Owner presents four sets of arguments addressing Petitioner’s reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer.  See PO Resp. 31–51; PO Sur-reply 6–13.  First, Patent Owner challenges Petitioner’s assertion that Kiekhaefer provides express motivation to modify the stern drive of Brandt. As summarized above, one of the reasons identified by Petitioner to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer is the express teaching in Kiekhaefer that puller-type propellers are “more efficient and capable of higher speeds” (Ex. 1004, 1:11–13), which, according to Petitioner, would have motivated one of ordinary skill in the art “to achieve these advantages for Brandt’s drive by modifying Brandt to use pulling-type/tractor-type propellers” and “in order to design a faster boat to meet th[e] commercial demand.”  Pet. 47–48 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 114).
Patent Owner argues that “a desire to ‘increase speed’ is insufficient as an explanation for how and why Brandt should be modified in the manner in which the Petition suggests.”  PO Resp. 38.  In addition, Patent Owner argues that Petitioner inaccurately suggests there are only two solutions to improving speed by focusing solely on propeller orientation.  Id. at 49–51. According to Patent Owner, by “identif[ying] only two options for propeller orientation,” Petitioner “oversimplifies the potential solutions by suggesting a binary choice to improve speed” even though “[t]he complexity of propulsion systems and the numerous variables that influence speed all impact the performance and operation of the systems.”  Id. at 49 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 92).  “In other words,” Patent Owner states, “changing to a PUBLIC VERSION
forward-facing (pulling-type) propeller arrangement is not the only way to achieve higher speeds and/or greater efficiency on a boat.”  Id. (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 92).
This argument does not identify a deficiency in Petitioner’s position. Even if changing to a forward-facing propeller arrangement is “not the only way to achieve higher speeds and/or greater efficiency on a boat” (PO Resp. 49)—i.e., there are other factors and variables aside from propeller orientation that may influence the speed and efficiency of a boat—that does not undermine Kiekhaefer’s express teaching that changing to a forward-facing propeller arrangement is one way to provide a configuration that is “more efficient and capable of higher speeds.”  Ex. 1004, 1:10–13; see also Pet. Reply 14 (stating that this argument by Patent Owner “misses the point that [one of ordinary skill in the art], after reading Brandt and Kiekhaefer (of which they are presumed to be aware), would have been motivated by Kiekhaefer’s express teachings to improve the Brandt drive to make it faster and more efficient”).  Indeed, Patent Owner acknowledges (in the statement at the end of the prior paragraph) that a forward-facing (pulling-type) propeller arrangement provides higher speeds or more efficiency, but merely contends there are also other ways.  See PO Resp. 49 (stating that “changing to a forward-facing (pulling-type) propeller arrangement is not the only way to achieve higher speeds and/or greater efficiency on a boat”).
In support of this point, Patent Owner highlights one of Petitioner’s websites, as well as statements by Mr. Schofield, that indicate that other factors—i.e., aside from propeller orientation—impact overall speed and efficiency.  See PO Resp. 50–51 (citing Ex. 2014; Ex. 2028, 144:11–14; 3d PUBLIC VERSION
Winkel Decl. ¶ 92).  Again, that other factors aside from propeller orientation may also influence the speed and efficiency of a boat does not undermine Kiekhaefer’s express teaching that changing to a forward-facing propeller arrangement is one way to provide a configuration that is “more efficient and capable of higher speeds.”  Ex. 1004, 1:10–13.
Next, we turn to Patent Owner’s and Dr. Winkel’s position that increased speed and greater efficiency is too generic to support modifying Brandt based on Kiekhaefer.  See PO Resp. 38 (arguing that “a desire to ‘increase speed’ is insufficient as an explanation for how and why Brandt should be modified in the manner in which the Petition suggests”); 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 92 (“Further, improved performance in terms of overall efficiency and/or greater attainable speed are generally desirable attributes of any type of propulsion system.  This type of general reason is not sufficient to cause, direct, or motivate [one of ordinary skill in the art] to modify the rear-facing stern drive of Brandt in the same manner as the reversible lower unit of an outboard motor in Kiekhaefer.”), cited at PO Resp. 49–50. As an initial matter, contrary to Patent Owner’s framing of the issue, the stated reason to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer is increased speed and increased efficiency (not just increased speed).  See PO Resp. 38 (stating that “a desire to ‘increase speed’ is insufficient as an explanation for how and why Brandt should be modif[ied]”).  Moreover, the Federal Circuit recently addressed this issue, holding that a so-called “generic” motivation to combine—i.e., one that has broad appeal or applicability—is not deficient so long as it is supported by more than conclusory expert testimony.  See Intel Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc., 21 F.4th 784, 797 (Fed. Cir. 2021) (stating PUBLIC VERSION
that “[s]uch a rationale is not inherently suspect merely because it’s generic in the sense of having broad applicability or appeal” and that such “generic” improvements may support “a motivation to combine prior art references even absent any hint of suggestion in the references themselves”). Here, unlike in the Intel decision, the motivation stems from an express statement in the prior art (i.e., Kiekhaefer) that changing to a forward-facing propeller arrangement is one way to provide a system that is “more efficient and capable of higher speeds.”  Ex. 1004, 1:10–13.  Based on this statement, Mr. Schofield stated that one of ordinary skill in the art “who would have wanted to improve efficiency and increase the speed of Brandt’s drive would have immediately considered modifying Brandt to use pulling-type/tractor-type propellers.”  Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 114, cited at Pet. 47–48; see also Pet. Reply 14 (“Mr. Schofield testified that [increased speed and efficiency] are commercially desirable . . . . (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 114)).  This motivation is also supported by the testimony of Patent Owner’s own business manager, Mr. Andrew Sweet, who stated that “putting the propel[e]rs on the front of the stern drive created quite a bit of efficiency, in that there was nothing to block the flow of water to the propel[e]rs.”  Ex. 1023, 43:3–9, cited at Pet. Reply 14.  Patent Owner asserts that “maximum speed alone is neither the sole nor primary metric by which the performance of most recreational boats are judged,” but does not contest that speed is a metric by which boats are judged.  See PO resp. 49–50.  For these reasons, the express motivation relied upon in the Petition is supported by more than conclusory expert testimony.
PUBLIC VERSION
We turn now to Patent Owner’s argument that one of ordinary skill in the art would not have been motivated to modify Brandt as proposed based on Kiekhaefer’s express statement on the issue because Brandt relates to stern drives whereas Kiekhaefer relates to outboard motors.  See PO Resp. 40 (“Kiekhaefer’s teaching regarding reversing the lower unit of an outboard motor is of little to no value to [one of ordinary skill in the art] when considering the rear-facing stern drive of Brandt.” (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 78, 79–92, 95, 97)).  According to Patent Owner, “[t]here is no evidence in the record that [one of ordinary skill in the art] would have understood Kiekhaefer’s statement to apply to a forward-facing stern drive at all, much less why or under what conditions.”  PO Sur-reply 6.
This argument does not identify a deficiency in Petitioner’s position. As an initial matter, for the reasons discussed above, Brandt and Kiekhaefer are analogous art, thus “a person of ordinary skill would have reasonably consulted . . . and applied their teachings in seeking a solution to the problem that the inventor was attempting to solve.”  Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AG v. Hantscho Com. Prod., Inc., 21 F.3d 1068, 1071 (Fed. Cir. 1994).
Moreover, as discussed on the prior page, both Mr. Schofield’s testimony and Mr. Sweet’s testimony support that the teachings of Kiekhaefer as to outboard motors—including the benefits of increased speed and efficiency—would have been understood to apply even to stern drives, as in Brandt.  See Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 114, cited at Pet. 47–48; Pet. Reply 14; Ex. 1023, 43:3–9, cited at Pet. Reply 14.  Although Patent Owner appears correct that Mr. Sweet is not a person of ordinary skill in the art, we PUBLIC VERSION
view his statements—as to what “we” knew with regard to creating efficiency in stern drives—as indicating more than merely his personal knowledge on this issue.  See Ex. 1023, 42:24–43:12 (discussing why “Volvo put its propel[e]rs, taking its traditional standard rear-facing propel[e]r design, why did they move the propel[e]rs to the front” and stating that “we knew from the IPS product that we have, that we had brought to market in 2005, that putting the propel[e]rs on the front of the stern drive created quite a bit of efficiency, in that there was nothing to block the flow of water to the propel[e]rs” (emphasis added)).
Moreover, the specific reason for increased efficiency mentioned by Mr. Sweet—the absence of structure to block the flow of water to the propellers (Ex. 1023, 43:7–9)—would apply whether an outboard motor or a stern drive is configured with forward-facing propellers.  See also Ex. 1004, 3:7–8 (“By disposing the propeller forwardly of gear case 11 greater efficiency and speed is obtained as would be desired where the motor is mounted on the racing boat 39 shown in Fig. 2.” (emphasis added)), cited at Pet. Reply 15; Tr. 14:21–15:14 (discussing this issue).
 Patent Owner also argues that the express motivation from Kiekhaefer is undermined because Petitioner did not redesign its stern drive with forward-facing propellers for speed or efficiency reasons (as relied upon in the Petition), but rather in response to a market allegedly created by Patent Owner.  See PO Sur-reply 7 (“Further, significant evidence in the record demonstrates that Petitioner developed its Bravo Four S in response to Patent Owner’s success in the market.  Petitioner has presented no evidence PUBLIC VERSION
that it was driven by concerns of efficiency or speed when embarking on its copycat product.”).
This argument does not identify a deficiency in Petitioner’s position. The actual reason that Petitioner modified its own prior device(s) in a manner similar to the proposed modification does not undermine an adequately supported, yet different, reason that one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have modified the relied-upon prior art references.  See KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 420 (2007) (“Under the correct analysis, any need or problem known in the field of endeavor at the time of invention and addressed by the patent can provide a reason for combining the elements in the manner claimed.”); cf. Alcon Res., Ltd. v. Apotex, Inc., 687 F.3d 1362, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (“We have repeatedly held that the motivation to modify a prior art reference to arrive at the claimed invention need not be the same motivation that the patentee had.”).
As the second group of arguments, Patent Owner contends that Mr.
Schofield’s testimony is “biased” and should be “given little to no weight.” PO Resp. 33–34; PO Sur-reply 8.  Patent Owner states that Mr. Schofield is a “consultant” who has “has worked with [Petitioner] for decades and even relocated his home to be closer to one of [Petitioner’s] subsidiaries.”  PO Resp. 33.  Patent Owner adds that “Mr. Schofield has worked with [Petitioner] in litigation matters on approximately 15 cases over a ten-year period” and “has worked as an outside engineering consultant for [Petitioner] for over 20 years, including working directly with the vice president of engineering for one of Petitioner’s companies.”  Id. (citing PUBLIC VERSION
Ex. 2028, 8:23–25, 9:8–11, 12:20–23, 13:9–10).  According to Patent Owner, “[s]uch a deep relationship with Petitioner calls into question the objectivity of Mr. Schofield’s testimony; in the present case, such biased testimony should be given little to no weight.”  Id. at 33–34 (citing Apple Inc. v. Motorola, Inc., 757 F.3d 1286, 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2014)).
Although Mr. Schofield has previously performed consulting work for Petitioner and related corporate entities, we do not find this to warrant a conclusion that Mr. Schofield’s testimony, as a whole, is improperly tainted by bias.  The Apple decision relied on by Patent Owner does not support the proposition that a declarant’s testimony should be given little to no weight simply based on past work with the same party or related entities.  In fact, in that decision, the Federal Circuit reversed a district court’s exclusion of a party’s damages expert merely because the damages expert relied on a technical expert hired by the same party.  Apple Inc., 757 F.3d at 1322 (“A rule that would exclude Apple’s damages evidence simply because it relies upon information from an Apple technical expert is unreasonable and contrary to Rules 702 and 703 and controlling precedent.”).
On the facts here, we see no reason why Mr. Schofield’s past work with Petitioner or related entities makes his current testimony unhelpful in understanding the evidence.  See Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).  In assessing the merits of this proceeding, we have considered the proffered testimony from Mr. Schofield—as well as Patent Owner’s declarant Dr. Winkel—and accorded weight based on the testimony’s substantive persuasiveness. Patent Owner was afforded the opportunity to provide contrary expert testimony and to test the substance of Mr. Schofield’s testimony through PUBLIC VERSION
cross-examination, both of which are traditional mechanisms to guard against deceptive testimony and which we are in a position to evaluate.  We thus find insufficient basis to discount Mr. Schofield’s opinions categorically, and we accord them due weight in this Decision.
Third, Patent Owner argues that Petitioner relies on “classic hindsight” and fails to adequately consider objective evidence of non-obviousness.  See PO Resp. 36–39; PO Sur-reply 6–7.  At the outset, Patent Owner summarizes its position as to the objective evidence here and states that “[t]his is the exact type of evidence that the Federal Circuit recognizes as a fundamental part of the overall Section 103 inquiry to serve as essential safeguards that protect against hindsight bias.”  PO Resp. 36–38.  We discuss Patent Owner’s objective indicia below (see § II.E.2.a.8) and draw a conclusion as to the alleged obviousness after considering all the evidence of obviousness and nonobviousness together (see § II.E.2.a.9 (citing In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig., 676 F.3d 1063, 1079 (Fed. Cir. 2012)).
Next, Patent Owner contends that “[n]owhere does Petitioner sufficiently explain and prove how and why a person of ordinary skill in the art would have been motivated to select Brandt and Kiekhaefer for their disclosures, let alone to combine them in the ways proposed.”  PO Resp. 38 (citing Dec. Inst. 15; Kinetic Techs. v. Skyworks Sols., Inc., IPR2014-00529, Paper 8 (PTAB Sept. 23, 2014)).  Patent Owner contends that “Petitioner does not and cannot provide any rationale for why, starting with Brandt, [one of ordinary skill in the art] would look to Kiekhaefer to modify the PUBLIC VERSION
Brandt stern drive to include a reversible lower unit.”  Id. at 39 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 74–78).
This argument does not identify a deficiency in Petitioner’s positions as to the alleged motivation to modify Brandt with Kiekhaefer.  Instead, Patent Owner merely concludes that Petitioner’s discussion of motivation to combine is inadequate.  As summarized above, Petitioner provides a thorough discussion of both why and how one of ordinary skill in the art would have modified Brandt based on Kiekhaefer.  See Pet. 46–53; In re Cree, Inc., 818 F.3d 694, 702 n.3 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (viewing an “impermissible hindsight” argument as “essentially a repackaging of the argument that there was insufficient evidence of a motivation to combine”)’ see also Pet. Reply 6–7 (“Here, the Petition describes in detail why Brandt and Kiekhaefer are analogous art, why [one of ordinary skill in the art] would be motivated to make the combination, and how the combination is made.” (citing Pet. 46–53)).
Patent Owner also argues that “[i]dentifying the field of endeavor as all marine drives ignores fundamental differences between the stern drives described in Brandt and Kiekhaefer’s outboard motor” in that “Brandt addresses optimizing the geometry of the stern drive and location of the steering axis to optimize effects of steering forces” whereas Kiekhaefer “focuses on the structure of its reversible lower unit and the effect of propellers in clean water.”  PO Resp. 39 (citing Ex. 1005, 1:63–2:3; Ex. 1004, 1:1–20; 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 77–79).  To the extent this argument challenges whether Brandt and Kiekhaefer are analogous art to the ’692 patent, as discussed above, we find that the relied-upon references are at PUBLIC VERSION
least reasonably pertinent to the ’692 patent.  See Pet. 47 (citing Ex. 1001, 1:6, 1:13–14, 3:10–14, 3:26–27; Ex. 1004, 1:1–2, 3:7–8; Ex. 1005, 1:8–9, 1:63–67; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 113).  As to the alleged “fundamental differences” discussed, Patent Owner has not adequately explained why the allegedly different “focuses” of the references would have undermined the proposed modification.  Indeed, in the cited testimony Dr. Winkel mentions “steering forces” briefly (3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 77), but does not explain why the allegedly different “focuses” of Brandt and Kiekhaefer would undermine the proposed reasons to combine those references.
As to Petitioner’s reliance, in the Reply, on Stechauner as allegedly providing motivation to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer (Pet. Reply 26–27), we view that as a new position not adequately stated in the Petition.  Cf. Pet. 46–53; Consolidated Trial Practice Guide 73 (Nov. 2019), https://www.uspto.gov/TrialPracticeGuideConsolidated (“TPG”) (“Petitioner may not submit new . . . argument in reply that it could have presented earlier, e.g. to make out a prima facie case of unpatentability.”). As the fourth group of arguments, Patent Owner contends that, because “over two dozen modifications” would be required to modify the stern drive of Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, the proposed modification amounts to a “substantial reconfiguration” that “would cause the Brandt drive to be inoperable or destroy its intended function as well as causing it to be unsatisfactory for its intended purpose.”  PO Resp. 39–40, 48; see id. at 39–49 (entire argument); PO Sur-reply 8–13.  As part of this argument, Patent Owner contends that the proposed modification is a “complete redesign of Brandt” and asserts that “Petitioner’s expert identifies over two PUBLIC VERSION
dozen modifications he would make to the proposed Brandt-Kiekhaefer combination to arrive at the claimed invention, but characterizes them all as ‘minor.’”  PO Resp. 39.  According to Patent Owner, “[s]tern drives as taught in Brandt are complex systems in which any adjustment of one variable can affect the performance of the entire system” and that, here, the “geometry of the lower unit as a whole would need to be redesigned” and “the configuration and routing of other systems and components such as cooling water ducts, exhaust ducts, and gearshift cables would need to be reconfigured and redesigned.”  Id. at 40 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 78, 79, 84–87, 90, 92).  Patent Owner contends that “in order to achieve the purposes of Brandt in optimizing the geometry and location of the steering axis to optimize effects of steering forces (Ex. 1005, 1:63–2:3), substantial reconfiguration of the drive will be required.”  Id. (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 80, 81, 85, 87; In re Ratti, 270 F.2d 810, 813 (CCPA 1959)).  Patent Owner then provides (1) a side-by-side comparison of Figure 1 of Brandt with the proposed modified stern drive, identifying “other visible adjustments” and (2) a list of the “over two dozen changes” identified by Mr. Schofield.  PO Resp. 41–46 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 84, 85, 90; Ex. 2028 (deposition testimony of Mr. Schofield)).
These arguments do not identify a deficiency in Petitioner’s positions. We first discuss Petitioner and Mr. Schofield’s position as to the proposed modification.  Petitioner and Mr. Schofield provide a lengthy discussion of the overall modification, with Mr. Schofield summarizing the proposed modification as follows: “remove and reverse the lower portion of Brandt’s drive and replace the pusher-propeller(s) with puller- or tractor-propeller(s), PUBLIC VERSION
while also ensuring balanced steering forces as taught by Brandt, to produce the Brandt- Kiekhaefer combination.”  Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 121; Pet. 46–52 (discussing aspects of the proposed combination); see also Ex. 2028, 138:10–11 (Mr. Schofield testifying that the proposed modified device “would work simply with flipping the thing around”).  Then, after this discussion, Petitioner and Mr. Schofield identify certain “other minor modifications” that “improve operation of the modified drive.” Pet. 52–53; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 122.  Contrary to Patent Owner’s position, not all of the listed changes (PO Resp. 43–45) are required “to arrive at the claimed invention.”  Cf. id. at 46.  For example, although the proposed modification requires rotating the lower unit in Brandt 180 degrees to arrive at the claimed invention (see id. at 43 (first bullet)) the claimed invention does not specify a location for exhaust pipes (see id. at 45 (last bullet)).
The record supports Petitioner’s position that the “minor modifications” identified by Mr. Schofield were ones that one of ordinary skill in the art “might also consider when reversing the Brandt lower unit,” but that “were not required.”  Pet. Reply 13 (emphasis added).  For example, in a cited portion of his declaration, Mr. Schofield characterized these as “minor modifications” that “improve operation of the modified drive,” were “well within the knowledge of [one of ordinary skill in the art], and would not require undue experimentation.”  Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 122, cited at Pet. 52–53; see also Ex. 2028, 137:8–12 (discussing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 122). In addition, in a statement in his deposition testimony highlighted by Patent Owner at the oral argument (Tr. 71:8–10), Mr. Schofield states that these changes are “required,” but, in the next statement, Mr. Schofield makes clear PUBLIC VERSION
that these changes are only “necessary to make it optimal” and also that they are “fairly minimal.”  Ex. 2028, 138:9–13 (emphasis added).
In addition, the record supports Petitioner and Mr. Schofield’s position that all of the listed changes—those needed to arrive at the claimed invention and those merely to optimize the modified device—were within the scope of the knowledge of one of ordinary skill in the art.  For example, as to the necessary parts of the modification, Mr. Schofield states that “[b]ecause Kiekhaefer provides guidance on reversing a lower unit, [one of ordinary skill in the art] would have modified Brandt to use pulling propellers with a reasonable expectation of success by reversing Brandt’s lower drive unit and using a tractor-type propeller, as taught by Kiekhaefer.” Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 115 (citing Ex.1004, 1:17–20 (“Another object is to provide for reversing the lower unit of an outboard motor to receive a tractor propeller without requiring any extra parts or extensive disassembly of the motor.” (emphasis added))).  Mr. Schofield also discusses at length how “Brandt expressly motivates [one of ordinary skill in the art] to ensure that steering forces are balanced and provides guidance on how to do so.”  Id. ¶ 116; see also id. ¶¶ 117–120 (discussing this aspect of Brandt).  Then, in discussing the changes that “merely improve the operation and efficiency of the drive, but are not required,” Mr. Schofield states that those modifications “would have been obvious design changes well within the knowledge of [one of ordinary skill in the art], and would not require undue experimentation.”  Id. ¶ 122, cited at Pet. 52–53.  And in his deposition, Mr. Schofield adds that “these are fairly easy design changes that PUBLIC VERSION
anybody in the shop could do if they put their mind to it.”  See Ex. 2028, 138:1–3, cited at Pet. Reply 9.
In the testimony cited by Patent Owner (see PO Resp. 39–46), Dr.
Winkel states that “[r]edesigning a drive from a rearward facing propeller (e.g., Brandt) to a forward-facing propeller is not a simple engineering task” (3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 78 (emphasis added)) and discusses several technical considerations in performing that task, but does not adequately explain why addressing those considerations in the context of the proposed modification would be outside the abilities of one of ordinary skill in the art, as defined above.  See, e.g., 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 79 (discussing how the “tear-drop” shape of the profile of the lower unit in Brandt would be “less efficient in the proposed reversed direction”), ¶ 80 (discussing how “[t]he ducting and geometry of the exhaust system would need to be reconfigured and redesigned before an inverted Brandt drive could be considered feasible”), ¶ 81 (discussing how “the upper portion of the drive housing or the lower gear housing or both would need to be reconfigured in some manner not addressed by Mr. Schofield” and how the modified device “would require additional bearings and gears to transmit power between the offset and misaligned drive shaft sections”), ¶ 85 (discussing how allegedly necessary modifications to the vertical drive shaft and horizontal input shaft “would require that the position of gears, bearings, and carriers would need to be adjusted and reconfigured as well”), ¶ 86 (discussing how “the introduction of exhaust gas into the propeller flow would create issues and the propulsive efficiency would be considerably reduced in such a configuration”), ¶ 87 (discussing potential “interference issues between the hull and drive PUBLIC VERSION
components such as the ventilation plate and propellers”), ¶ 90 (discussing how “the configuration and routing of other systems and components such as cooling water ducts, exhaust ducts, and gear-shift cables would need to be reconfigured and redesigned”).  Petitioner raises this point in the Reply and Patent Owner does not adequately address this issue in the Sur-reply.  See Pet. Reply 9 (arguing that Patent Owner “claims that reversing the lower unit of Brandt requires changes to internal components (PO [Resp.] 45–48), but never argues that any of those changes would be outside the knowledge and skill of [one of ordinary skill in the art] or require undue experimentation”); cf. Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 18 (providing Mr. Schofield’s unrebutted testimony that a person having ordinary skill in the art would be a degreed naval architect, marine engineer, or the like).
The finding that the listed changes are within the level of ordinary skill in the art is further supported by the fact that the ’692 patent does not include details about many of the “minor modifications,” such as the routing of cooling water (as confirmed by Dr. Winkel’s testimony).  See Pet. Reply 9–10 (citing Ex. 1024, 183:23–184:9, 184:13–185:2, 185:21–186:4); see also Smith & Nephew, Inc. v. Rea, 721 F.3d 1371, 1381–82 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (addressing a patent owner’s argument as to an alleged technical issue in the proposed combination, stating that “[t]his naturally raises the question of how [patent owner] managed to make such a combination work”).
Rather than explain why the changes are outside the level of ordinary skill in the art, Patent Owner appears to assert that the sheer number of modifications precludes performance of the proposed modification.  See PO Resp. 46 (“The numerous changes required to combine the two references to PUBLIC VERSION
arrive at the claimed invention confirm the complexity of the proposed modification and demonstrate that proposed modification would be anything but obvious to” one of ordinary skill in the art and stating that “the over two dozen modifications Mr. Schofield described” reinforces that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have no reasonable [expectation] that the proposed modification to Brandt would be successful”  (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 90)).  As discussed above, many of the listed changes are not necessary, but merely proposed to optimize the proposed modification.  If the listed changes are within the level of skill in the art (as we find they are) and one of ordinary skill in the art would have had a reason to make the proposed modification (as we find overall in the context of this section), we see no reason (and Patent Owner has identified no case law supporting) that the sheer number of changes precludes a finding of obviousness, especially in the mechanical arts.  See KSR, 550 U.S. at 418 (stating that the obviousness analysis “can take account of the inferences and creative steps that a person of ordinary skill in the art would employ”); see also id. at 421 (“A person of ordinary skill is also a person of ordinary creativity, not an automaton.”).
We turn now to the arguments that Petitioner has not demonstrated obviousness in that the proposed modification, including the “minor modifications,” (1) is an “improper” “substantial reconfiguration of the drive” (PO Resp. 40–41 (citing In re Ratti, 270 F.2d 810, 813 (CCPA 1959))), (2) would render the Brandt device “unsatisfactory for its intended purpose – that is providing a stern drive unit that reduces the effect of the transverse forces on the steering torque exerted on the drive unit” (PO Resp PUBLIC VERSION
48 (citing Ex. 1005, 2:60–64; 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 91; In re Gordon, 733 F.2d 900 (Fed. Cir. 1984))), and (3) “would cause the Brandt drive to be inoperable or destroy its intended function” (PO Resp. 49 (In re Fritch, 972 F.2d 1260, 1265 n.12 (Fed. Cir. 1992))).
We first address In re Ratti.  For the reasons discussed above, we find that all the listed changes are within the level of ordinary skill in the art, and thus not a “substantial reconstruction and redesign” as that phrase is used on the cited page of In re Ratti.  For example, in a subset of the testimony cited by Patent Owner as discussed above (compare PO Resp. 39–46, with id. at 46–48 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 81–85)), Dr. Winkel discusses several technical considerations in performing the proposed modification, but does not adequately explain why addressing those considerations in the context of the proposed modification would be outside the abilities of one of ordinary skill in the art, as defined above, or represent a “substantial reconstruction and redesign.”
In addition, under In re Ratti, a proposed modification that changes the “basic principles under which the [prior art] was designed to operate” may not support a conclusion of obviousness.  In re Ratti, 270 F.2d at 813. In this context, “a change in the basic principles” refers to a change that is fundamental in scope so as to relate to scientific or technical principles under which the invention is designed to operate.  Id. (“This suggested combination of references would require a substantial reconstruction and redesign of the elements shown in [the modified prior art] as well as a change in the basic principles under which the [modified prior art] . . . was designed to operate.”).  Patent Owner has not adequately explained how the PUBLIC VERSION
listed changes impact the “basic principles” under which Brandt operates. See, e.g., PO Resp. 39–41.
We address Patent Owner’s arguments as to In re Gordon and In re Fritch together.  Here, we agree with Petitioner that, contrary to Patent Owner’s argument, the Brandt drive after modification with Kiekhaefer continues to perform the stated purpose and function of Brandt (even as phrased by Patent Owner): “providing a stern drive unit that reduces the effect of the transverse forces on the steering torque exerted on the drive unit.”  PO Resp. 48 (citing Ex. 1005, 2:60–64)16; Pet. Reply 8 (arguing that Patent Owner “fails to identify how any such changes would impact the ability to balance the steering forces on the Brandt-Kiekhaefer drive”).  As discussed above, Petitioner and Mr. Schofield discuss at length why the proposed modified device would have retained this feature of Brandt.  See Pet. 49 (“Fourth, in modifying Brandt in view of Kiekhaefer, [one of ordinary skill in the art] would have been motivated to retain Brandt’s steering axis and would have constructed the lower unit of the modified Brandt-Kiekhaefer system in a way that would have ensured balanced steering forces on the modified system’s drive housing.”), 49–51 (entire discussion) (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 116–121).  Patent Owner does not challenge this aspect of the proposed modification, which we find supported by the record.
16  We understand Patent Owner to have intended to cite column 1, lines 63 to 67 of Brandt, which provides: “The purpose of the present invention is to achieve a propeller drive unit of the type described by way of introduction, which makes it possible to reduce the effect of the transverse forces on the steering torque exerted on the drive unit . . . .”
PUBLIC VERSION
In the Reply, Petitioner discusses the so-called “Crusty Drive Demonstration,” in which Petitioner “acquired a Volvo Penta Duoprop drive and reversed the lower housing so that the propellers faced forward, i.e., converted a rear-facing propeller configuration to a front-facing propeller configuration.”17  Pet. Reply 10–12 (citing Ex. 1025 ¶¶ 26–29, 31); see PO Sur-reply 8–11 (addressing the “Crusty Drive Demonstration”).  According to Petitioner, “[t]he modified drive operated as expected” in that the input shaft could turn the counter-rotating propeller shafts.  Pet. Reply 11–12 (citing Ex. 1033 (video showing operation of the Crusty Drive propeller shafts)).  Petitioner asserts that “[r]eversing Brandt’s lower unit, as taught by Kiekhaefer, is not complex and does not require significant modifications to the overall structure and configuration of the drive.”  Id. at 12.
Patent Owner responds that the Crusty Drive does not support that the proposed modification was “simple and routine.”  PO Sur-reply 8–11.
Patent Owner highlights potential limitations of the Crusty Drive Demonstration as supporting Petitioner’s position, including that (1) the Drive was “never installed on a boat,” (2) the Drive was “never connected to an engine, steering or trim system,” (3) “[n]o propellers were installed on the drive,” (4) “no cooling water or engine exhaust was ever passed to or from the engine through the drive” and (5) the Drive was “never tested.”  PO Sur-reply 9–10 (citing Ex. 2056, 27:5–7, 29:13–30:8).  Although we do not rely on the Crusty Drive Demonstration to support the finding that the proposed 17  According to Petitioner, Patent Owner “admits the Volvo Penta Duoprop drive is the same drive depicted in Brandt.”  Pet. Reply 10 (citing PO Resp. 35).
PUBLIC VERSION
modification would have been within the knowledge of one of ordinary skill in the art, we note that such a working demonstration (or “proof of concept” (Tr. 97:9)) of the proposed modification is not necessary to support a conclusion of obviousness.
Next, Patent Owner argues that “Brandt is over 30 years old and Kiekhaefer is over 70-years old, yet no one in the industry combined the teachings of the two references” and asserts the fact that “no one developed and marketed the claimed subject-matter until years after the Patent Owner had created the market further illustrates that [one of ordinary skill in the art] at the time of invention would not have combined the references as Petitioner proposes.”  PO Sur-reply 11–12 (citing Arkie Lures, Inc. v. Gene Larew Tackle, Inc., 119 F.3d 953, 957–58 (Fed. Cir. 1997)).
This argument does not show a deficiency in Petitioner’s position.
Although the Arkie Lures decision does mention that “the years of use of salty bait and of plastic lures, without combining their properties, weighs on the side of nonobviousness of the combination” (119 F.3d at 957–58), the Federal Circuit’s predecessor has more directly addressed the issue, stating that “[t]he mere age of the references is not persuasive of the unobviousness of the combination of their teachings, absent evidence that, notwithstanding knowledge of the references, the art tried and failed to solve the problem.” In re Wright, 569 F.2d 1124, 1127 (CCPA 1977).
For the reasons above, we determine, in light of the complete record, that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have had reason to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, as proposed, that the articulated PUBLIC VERSION
reasoning is supported by rational underpinning, and that there would have been a reasonable expectation of success in the proposed modification.  See In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 988 (Fed. Cir. 2006), cited with approval in KSR, 550 U.S. at 418.
(8) Objective Indicia of Nonobviousness
We next turn to Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness and Petitioner’s rebuttal evidence.  Objective evidence of nonobviousness, when present, must be considered as part of an obviousness inquiry.
Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc. v. Maersk Drilling USA, Inc., 699 F.3d 1340, 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2012).  Notwithstanding what the teachings of the prior art would have suggested to one of ordinary skill in the art, the totality of the evidence submitted, including objective evidence of nonobviousness, may lead to a conclusion that one or more of the challenged claims would not have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art.  In re Piasecki, 745 F.2d 1468, 1471–72 (Fed. Cir. 1984).
“In order to accord substantial weight to secondary considerations in an obviousness analysis, the evidence of secondary considerations must have a nexus to the claims, i.e., there must be a legally and factually sufficient connection between the evidence and the patented invention.”  Fox Factory, Inc. v. SRAM, LLC, 944 F.3d 1366, 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141
S. Ct. 373 (2020).  Applying Fox Factory, the Board uses a two-step analysis in evaluating nexus between the claimed invention and objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Lectrosonics, Inc. v. Zaxcom, Inc., IPR2018-01129, Paper 33 at 33 (PTAB Jan. 24, 2020) (precedential).  We first consider whether the patent owner has demonstrated “that its products are coextensive (or nearly coextensive) with the challenged claims,” resulting in PUBLIC VERSION
a rebuttable presumption of nexus.  Id.  If not, that does not end the inquiry; “the patent owner is still afforded an opportunity to prove nexus by showing that the evidence of secondary considerations is the ‘direct result of the unique characteristics of the claimed invention.’”  Id. (quoting Fox Factory, 944 F.3d at 1373–75).
Patent Owner produces evidence directed to alleged commercial success, copying, industry praise, skepticism, long-felt but unsolved need, and failure of others.  PO Resp. 51–63; PO Sur-reply 13–25.  We address each of these, in turn, below.  But first, we address nexus.
(a) Nexus
“The patentee bears the burden of showing that a nexus exists.”  Fox Factory, 944 F.3d at 1373 (quoting WMS Gaming Inc. v. Int’l Game Tech., 184 F.3d 1339, 1359 (Fed. Cir. 1999)).  We first address whether Patent Owner is entitled to a rebuttable presumption of nexus.  As stated in Fox Factory, “presuming nexus is appropriate when the patentee shows that the asserted objective evidence is tied to a specific product and that product embodies the claimed features, and is coextensive with them.”  Id.
(quotations omitted), quoted at PO Resp. 52.  Patent Owner asserts that both its “Forward Drive” and Petitioner’s Bravo Four S18 are entitled to a presumption of nexus.  As to the Forward Drive, Patent Owner provides this discussion:
Volvo Penta’s Forward Drive is a commercial
embodiment of the ’692 Patent and coextensive with the claims.
18  We will refer to the Forward Drive as Patent Owner’s and the Bravo Four S as Petitioner’s even though each may technically be an offering from a related corporate entity.
PUBLIC VERSION
Ex. 2027, ¶ 51.  The design of the Forward Drive has not fundamentally changed since its launch in 2015.  Ex. 2029, ¶ 9.
The presumption of nexus thus applies to the objective indicia associated with the Forward Drive.
PO Resp. 52.  Petitioner responds that coextensiveness is a separate requirement for a presumption of nexus and that Patent Owner has not established coextensiveness.  See Pet. Reply 16 n.4.
We agree with Petitioner that Patent Owner has not established a presumption of nexus as to the Forward Drive.  As noted by Petitioner (Pet. Reply 16 n.4), the Federal Circuit has made clear that the coextensiveness requirement is separate from the requirement that the product or process embodies the claims.  See Fox Factory, 944 F.3d at 1377 (“We reject [the patent owner’s] attempt to reduce the coextensiveness requirement to an inquiry into whether the patent claims broadly cover the product that is the subject of the evidence of secondary considerations.”).  Here, Patent Owner concludes that the “Forward Drive is a commercial embodiment of the ’692 Patent and coextensive with the claims” and cites to one paragraph of one of Dr. Winkel’s Declarations.  PO Resp. 52 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 51). Even assuming that this reliance on Dr. Winkel’s Declaration is not improper incorporation by reference (Pet. Reply 16 n.4 (citing 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(a)(3)), Dr. Winkel (via his Appendix C) addresses why the Forward Drive embodies the claims, but does not even mention, let alone provide testimony supporting Patent Owner’s conclusion regarding, the separate coextensiveness requirement.  See 3d Winkel Decl. ¶ 51.
Moreover, as argued by Petitioner, the record supports that the Forward Drive is not coextensive with the claims.  See Pet. Reply 16 n.4. “A patent claim is not coextensive with a product that includes a ‘critical’ PUBLIC VERSION
unclaimed feature that is claimed by a different patent and that materially impacts the product’s functionality.”  Fox Factory, 944 F.3d at 1375.  As highlighted by Petitioner in the Reply, Patent Owner expressly stated, in an issue of “Volvo Group magazine,” that the Forward Drive “includes several patented features that make the drive stand out,” such as exhaust-related features, which are not claimed in the ’692 patent.  Ex. 1013 at 34, cited at Pet. Reply 16 n.4.  Patent Owner does not address this issue in the Sur-reply. We determine that these features, apparently claimed in patents other than the ’692 patent, “materially impact[]” the Forward Drive’s functionality in that they “make the drive stand out.”  Fox Factory, 944 F.3d at 1375; Ex. 1013 at 34.  Further supporting this finding is that the Volvo Group magazine (and its discussion of “patented features”) published in March 2015—years before the issuance of the ’692 patent (April 2017).  See Ex. 1013; Pet. Reply 16 n.4 (citing various exhibits showing that Volvo called its Forward Drive “patented” before issuance of the ’692 patent). As to whether Patent Owner is entitled to a presumption of nexus as to the Bravo Four S, Patent Owner provides this discussion:
The Bravo Four S also embodies the claimed features of the ’692 Patent and is coextensive with them.  Ex. 2027, ¶ 119–120.  Since launch,
PO Resp. 52–53 (citing Ex. 2040 at 12 and district court decisions on commercial success).
We determine that Patent Owner has not established a presumption of nexus as to the Bravo Four S.  Patent Owner concludes that the “Bravo Four PUBLIC VERSION
S also embodies the claimed features of the ’692 Patent and is coextensive with them” and cites to two paragraphs of the Third Winkel Declaration.  PO Resp. 52–53 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 119–120)).  Even assuming again that this reliance on Dr. Winkel’s Declaration is not improper incorporation by reference (Pet. Reply 16 n.4 (citing 37 C.F.R. § 42.6 (a)(3)), Dr. Winkel (via his Appendix D) addresses why the Bravo Four S embodies the claims, but Dr. Winkel does not even mention, let alone provide testimony supporting Patent Owner’s conclusion regarding, the separate coextensiveness requirement.  See 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 119–120.
Having determined that Patent Owner has not established a presumption of nexus as to either the Forward Drive or Bravo Four S, we turn to the second option to establish nexus: whether Patent Owner has shown “that the evidence of secondary considerations is the ‘direct result of the unique characteristics of the claimed invention’” as to either product. Lectrosonics, IPR2018-01129, Paper 33 at 33 (quoting Fox Factory, 944 F.3d at 1373–75).  We reproduce below the entirety of Patent Owner’s discussion in the Response as to this second option:
Further, the secondary considerations here are the “direct result of the unique characteristics of the claimed invention.”  In re Huang, 100 F.3d 135, 140 (Fed. Cir. 1996).  For example, Brunswick recognized that the success of Volvo Penta’s Forward Drive was tied directly to the claimed features, namely a steerable tractor-type drive as recited in each of the challenged claims.  See, e.g., Ex. 2039 at 2–4.
PO Resp. 53.
 Petitioner highlights case law discussing establishing nexus from objective evidence to the “merits of the claimed invention” and argues that the “merits” refers to claimed features not in the prior art.  See Pet. Reply PUBLIC VERSION
15–17 (discussing Ex. 1003 at 56 (distinguishing the prior art reference to Steyr)).  Petitioner asserts that because, during prosecution, Patent Owner only identified a steering axis forward of the vertical drive shaft (and underwater drive housing) as a claim feature not in the prior art, Patent Owner must link that feature to the objective evidence.  See id. at 17 (“Thus, according to [Patent Owner], the merit of the claimed invention is a steering axis forward of the vertical drive shaft (and underwater drive housing).”). Petitioner then argues that Patent Owner has not shown that any objective indicia relates to that alleged “unique characteristic[] of the claimed invention.”  See id. at 17–26.  Patent Owner responds that the nexus need not necessarily link a specific claim limitation to the proffered objective evidence.  See PO Sur-reply 16–19 (discussing Federal Circuit case law). As an initial matter, we agree with Patent Owner’s understanding of the law of nexus as applicable here.  For example, as noted by Patent Owner, in Chemours Co. FC, LLC v. Daikin Industries, Ltd., 4 F.4th 1370, 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2021), the Federal Circuit reversed a Board determination of no nexus when the Board had considered nexus on a “limitation-by-limitation basis, rather than the invention as a whole.”  The Federal Circuit added that “[e]vidence of commercial success . . . can be linked to an ‘inventive combination of known elements’ to show a sufficient nexus.”  Id. at 1378. In the Sur-reply to the Motion to Amend, Petitioner seeks to distinguish Chemours because the claimed combination there involved three “interdependent properties” not present on the facts here.  MTA Sur-reply 9–
10.  We do not read the legal proposition in that decision as applying to its “unique combination of three interdependent properties,” but instead as PUBLIC VERSION
applying to situations involving a “unique combination of known elements from the prior art.”  Chemours, 4 F.4th at 1378.
Further, the decisions in Henny Penny Corp. v. Frymaster LLC, 938 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2019), and WBIP, LLC v. Kohler Co., 829 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2016), cited in the Sur-reply, also support Patent Owner’s position.  See PO Sur-reply 17–18.  Although these decisions primarily deal with the presumption of nexus (as noted by Petitioner (MTA Sur-reply 10)), we find their discussions of this issue instructive and as supporting Patent Owner’s view that nexus need not be limited to a novel feature not found in the prior art.  See WBIP, 829 F.3d at 1330 (“Where the allegedly obvious patent claim is a combination of prior art elements, we have explained that the patent owner can show that it is the claimed combination as a whole that serves as a nexus for the objective evidence; proof of nexus is not limited to only when objective evidence is tied to the supposedly new feature(s).” (quotations omitted)), quoted at Henny Penny, 938 F.3d at 1333; see also WBIP, 829 F.3d at 1331 (“We further reject [patent challenger’s] categorical claim that objective evidence must be tied exclusively to claim elements that are not disclosed in a particular prior art reference in order for that evidence to carry substantial weight.”).
As argued by Patent Owner, in GPAC, relied on by Petitioner (Pet.
Reply 16), the Federal Circuit did not link any specific claim limitations to the “merits of the claimed invention.”  See PO Sur-reply 18 (“GPAC did not describe the ‘merits of the claimed invention’ as claim limitations which, in isolation, are alleged to be missing in the prior art.”); GPAC, 57 F.3d at 1580.  Although the decision in Merck & Cie v. Gnosis S.p.A., 808 F.3d 829 PUBLIC VERSION
(Fed. Cir. 2015) does discuss case law addressing nexus based on a feature that is, e.g., “novel in the claim” (id. at 837), we do not view that discussion as limiting nexus to only such a showing.  See WBIP, 829 F.3d at 1330 (stating that “proof of nexus is not limited to only when objective evidence is tied to the supposedly new feature(s)”).
 With that understanding of this aspect of the law of nexus, we turn back to Patent Owner’s two-sentence discussion of the issue, shown in the block quote above (from page 53 of the Patent Owner Response).  We understand Patent Owner to rely on the claimed combination as a whole as the basis for the nexus, however, Patent Owner does not actually identify the “unique characteristics” of the claimed combination (PO Resp. 53)—i.e., the “merits of the claimed invention” (In re Huang, 100 F.3d at 140)—that allegedly lead to the objective evidence here.  See, e.g., WBIP, 829 F.3d at 1331 (discussing how the patent owner “argues that it is the claimed combination which results in a low–carbon monoxide emission marine gen-set which is the ‘merits of the claimed invention’”).
Instead, in the second sentence of the discussion, Patent Owner cites to three pages of an internal document of Petitioner discussing the objective of delivering a
  Ex. 2039 at 2, cited at PO
Resp. 53.  Although that document clearly references the Forward Drive that Patent Owner argues—and Petitioner does not dispute—practices the claims of the ’692 patent, Patent Owner has not adequately identified or explained how the specific “capabilities” of the Forward Drive sought to be matched by Petitioner (whatever they may be) result from or are required by the PUBLIC VERSION
claims in the ’692 patent.  Cf. Lectrosonics, IPR2018-01129, Paper 33 at 33 (finding no nexus when the evidence presented related to “features that are not required by the claims”).19  For these reasons, on the record here, we determine that Patent Owner has not established a nexus for either the Forward Drive or the Bravo 4S.  Regardless, to present a full discussion of the issues, we discuss the objective indicia evidence below as if Patent Owner had established nexus.
(b) Copying and Commercial Success
“‘Copying may indeed be another form of flattering praise for inventive features,’ and thus evidence of copying tends to show nonobviousness.”  WBIP, 829 F.3d at 1336 (quoting Crocs, Inc., v. Int’l Trade Comm’n, 598 F.3d 1294, 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2010)).  “Demonstrating that an invention has commercial value, that it is commercially successful, weighs in favor of its nonobviousness.”  Id. at 1337.
19  In the Sur-reply, Patent Owner states that “[t]he inventive combination of propeller arrangement and steering axis location reduces steering torque, alters the center of pressure, and achieves greater maneuverability in a wider range of boat hull types—a combination of benefits not achieved by drives in the prior art and recognized throughout the industry praise.”  PO Sur-reply 23.  Even assuming this discussion as to nexus is timely, Patent Owner does not support this assertion with any evidence of record as to, for example, how one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood the disclosures discussed.  See, e.g., PO Sur-reply 24 (discussing, without evidence, how one of ordinary skill in the art would understand Exhibit 2008); see also Elbit Sys. of Am., LLC v. Thales Visionix, Inc., 881 F.3d 1354, 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (rejecting attorney argument as to the alleged understanding of one of skill in the art on an issue when no evidence was presented).
PUBLIC VERSION
Patent Owner argues that Petitioner copied the Forward Drive for Petitioner’s Bravo Four S product and asserts that sales of both the Forward Drive and Bravo Four S demonstrate commercial success.  See PO Resp. 7–11, 53–59.  We first address the alleged copying.  Patent Owner argues that, and in August 2020 launched a stern drive with
forward-facing propellers, the Bravo Four S, embodying claims of the ’692 Patent.”  Id. at 9 (citing Ex. 2039 at 3, 4; Ex. 2040 at 13; 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 119–120).  According to Patent Owner, “Petitioner did so in an attempt to capture a portion of the rapidly growing water sports market.”  Id. at 10 (citing Ex. 2039 at 3–4).  Patent Owner asserts that the similarities between the Forward Drive and Bravo Four S are “impossible to ignore” and were noticed by industry commentators.  Id. at 10–11 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 101–117; Ex. 2019; Ex. 2020).
 We agree with Patent Owner that the record here shows some evidence supporting a finding of copying.  “Evidence of copying may include internal documents, direct evidence such as photos of patented features or disassembly of products, or access and similarity to a patented product.”  See Liqwd, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc., 941 F.3d 1133, 1137 (Fed. Cir. 2019).  We first address internal documents.  As noted by Patent Owner, Petitioner identifies, in its own internal documents, the objective of an internal program as delivering a product—later named the Bravo Four S— PUBLIC VERSION
  See PO Resp. 10–11
(stating that “Petitioner used the Volvo Penta Forward Drive as a benchmark throughout the entire development of Bravo Four S”);
Petitioner does not directly address these internal documents in its Reply, but does argue that Patent Owner has not shown any nexus from the alleged copying to specific claimed features.  See PO Resp. 21–22.  In a paragraph cited by Petitioner, Mr. Poirier states that Petitioner “benchmarked Volvo’s [Forward Drive] as it does with all competitor PUBLIC VERSION
marine propulsion systems (and as all major marine propulsion system manufacturers do)” and that Petitioner “had no desire and no need to look at the Volvo [Forward Drive] for any reason other than for benchmarking against [the] Bravo Four S drive.”  Ex. 1025 ¶ 20, cited at Pet. Reply 21. Patent Owner responds that this process is more akin to “copying.”  See PO Sur-reply 20–22.  The record more strongly supports Patent Owner’s view. When asked about the term “benchmarking,” Dr. Winkel stated that it is typically used in the industry as “gathering information about the design’s performance characteristics of your competitor products, and then comparing that to your own.”  Ex. 1024, 21:10–23.  According to Dr.
Winkel, Petitioner used the Forward Drive differently—more for “templating”—in that Petitioner did not have a comparable product and wanted to create one with similar capabilities.  See id. at 21:24–22:22. Aside from Dr. Winkel’s testimony comparing the “benchmarking” process as performed by Petitioner with how the term “benchmarking” is used by other entities, the record does not appear to include evidence on accepted practices for this issue.  Cable Elec. Prod., Inc. v. Genmark, Inc., 770 F.2d 1015, 1028 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (“Even widespread copying could weigh toward opposite conclusions, depending on the attitudes existing toward patent property and the accepted practices in the industry in question.  It is simplistic to assert that copying per se should bolster the validity of a patent.”), overruled on other grounds by Midwest Indus., Inc. v. Karavan Trailers, Inc., 175 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1999); Tr. 81:22–24 (counsel for Patent Owner stating that “there’s not evidence in the record that that specific process that they undertook is common in the industry”).
PUBLIC VERSION
The record supports that the “benchmarking” process by Petitioner was more akin to “copying” than to a mere assessment of a competitor’s products.
  On the
record here, this evidence aligns more closely to copying of the Forward Drive overall than merely generally assessing its performance and other characteristics for competitive purposes.
 Petitioner takes the position that the Bravo Four S was not copied from the Forward Drive, but instead was a “natural evolution” of Petitioner’s own Bravo Three X.  See Ex. 1025 ¶ 5, cited at Pet. Reply 22 (providing side-by-side comparison of the Bravo Four S and Bravo Three X).  Even if, as asserted by Petitioner, the Bravo Four S reused 92% of the components of the Bravo Three X, with only a small percentage being completely new (Ex. 1025 ¶ 5), and even if the design of the Bravo Four S was “relatively quick” and “inexpensive,”
; see also PO Sur-reply 13 (“All of
Petitioner’s actions were in reaction to Patent Owner’s patented invention . . . .” (citing Ex. 2056 at 10:19–22 (“[O]bviously we know that Volvo launched a forward-facing drive in the marketplace, so that kind of initiated obviously discussions around the forward-facing drive.”)).  And again, assuming as we do in the context of this discussion that Patent Owner PUBLIC VERSION
has shown a nexus from the claims of the ’692 patent to the Forward Drive generally, we view that guidance as supporting a finding of copying the Forward Drive generally.
 We turn now from internal documents to other categories of potential evidence of copying—alleged similarities between products.  See Liqwd, 941 F.3d at 1137.  Here, Patent Owner presents side-by-side photos of the Forward Drive and Bravo Four S and takes the position that the similarities are “impossible to ignore,” with Patent Owner relying on seventeen paragraphs of one of Dr. Winkel’s Declarations.  PO Resp. 10 (citing 3d Winkel Decl. ¶¶ 101–117).  Petitioner responds by highlighting differences as to the five features alleged by Dr. Winkel as common to both products. As an initial matter, Patent Owner provides no analysis on the issue at all (PO Resp. 10–11), but instead improperly incorporates by reference fifteen pages of Dr. Winkel’s testimony.  See 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(a)(3); see also Cisco Sys., Inc. v. C-Cation Techs., LLC, IPR2014-00454, Paper 12 at 8–10 (PTAB Aug. 29, 2014) (informative).  Further, even assuming that the similarities highlighted by Dr. Winkel show copying rather than mere design consistencies based on the constraints facing any forward-facing stern drive, we are more persuaded by the evidence of copying of the Forward Drive from Petitioner’s own internal documents than by this side-by-side comparison.  See, e.g., Pet. Reply 24 (discussing how “Features (C) and (D) are a direct and natural consequence of a hydrodynamically-optimized gearcase”).
 Patent Owner also relies on statements by industry commentators as to alleged similarities between the Forward Drive and the Bravo Four S as well PUBLIC VERSION
as alleged similarities in the marketing between the products.  See PO Resp. 11 (citing Exs. 2019 & 2020 as to industry commentators and Exs. 2005, 2008, 2020 and 2018 as to marketing).  Again, we view this evidence as supporting, but less persuasive on the issue, than Petitioner’s own internal documents.  Assuming for purposes of this discussion that nexus has been established to the Forward Drive generally, we view the evidence above as entitled to some weight of nonobviousness based on copying.
We turn now to commercial success.  Patent Owner asserts that sales of both the Forward Drive and Petitioner’s Bravo Four S demonstrate commercial success attributable to the ’692 patent.  See PO Resp. 7–9, 53–
56.  We view the record developed at trial as supporting a finding of at least some commercial success.  Petitioner acknowledges, via Mr. Poirier, that, as argued by Patent Owner, the Forward Drive essentially created a new market for stern drives.  See Ex. 1025 ¶ 5 (stating that “Volvo showed that a market for a stern drive with forward facing propellers was viable”), cited at PO Sur-reply 22;
 cited at PO Sur-reply 22; see also Ex. 2029 ¶ 7 (“The Forward Drive opened up a new market for stern-drive powered boats, such as existing bow riders, to compete in the wake surfing market.” (citing Ex. 2045)), cited at PO Resp. 7.  In addition, Petitioner acknowledged, in its own internal documents,
, cited at PO Resp. 7, 54.
Although the record does not appear to include specific sales numbers, PUBLIC VERSION
Petitioner does not contest Mr. Sweet’s statement that sales of the “Forward Drive have increased significantly since its launch in 2015.”  Ex. 2029 ¶ 7, cited at PO Resp. 7, 53.
The record also shows, and Petitioner does not contest, that “more and more boat builders are offering the Volvo Penta Forward Drive as original equipment, including boats specifically designed to incorporate the Forward Drive.”  PO Resp. 8 (citing Ex. 2029 ¶¶ 8, 9; Ex. 2039 at 3); see id. at 55 (noting the “number of stern drive boats featuring the Forward Drive increased by 148% between 2017 and 2019”).
Petitioner argues that Patent Owner “has not met its burden in establishing that the alleged commercial success of the [Forward Drive] has nexus to the merits of the claimed invention, which is the offset steering axis” and argues that the evidence “shows that any commercial success is likely due to unclaimed features and/or prior art features (which are what Volvo relies on in marketing its drive).”  Pet. Reply 20.  As discussed above, we assume, for purposes of this discussion, that Patent Owner has shown a nexus from the claims of the ’692 patent to the Forward Drive generally, and are not persuaded by Petitioner’s argument that Patent Owner must show nexus to the “offset steering axis” feature.
PUBLIC VERSION
Petitioner also argues that the commercial success is due to marketing in that Patent Owner spent “50% of its marketing budget in the ‘Marine Leisure Gas Business Segment’ from 2015–2017 on the [Forward Drive] alone, despite [Patent Owner’s] many other products in the segment (e.g., Inboard shaft, Aquamatic sterndrive, Duoprop, IPS, Saildrive).”  Pet. Reply 21 (citing Ex. 1021; Ex. 1022).  As noted by Patent Owner, however, Petitioner focuses on the first three years immediately after introduction of the Forward Drive.  See PO Sur-reply 22 (citing Ex. 1021; Ex. 1022).  It stands to reason that a product that Petitioner admits opened up a new market for stern drives would require increased marketing to gain traction in the marketplace.
PUBLIC VERSION
  PO Sur-reply 23 n.3.  Assuming for
purposes of this discussion that nexus has been established to the Forward Drive product, we view the evidence above as entitled to some weight of nonobviousness based on commercial success.
(c) Industry Praise
Praise from industry participants, especially competitors, is probative of nonobviousness because such participants “are not likely to praise an obvious advance over the known art.  Thus, if there is evidence of industry praise of the claimed invention in the record, it weighs in favor of the nonobviousness of the claimed invention.”  Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., 839 F.3d 1034, 1053 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (en banc).
Patent Owner argues that the Forward Drive has received significant industry praise.  See PO Resp. 5–7, 59.  Specifically, Patent Owner highlights that “the National Marine Manufacturers Association bestowed its Innovation Award for Alternate Drive Technology on the Forward Drive” at the 2015 Miami International Boat Show, where the Drive was introduced. Id. at 6 (citing Ex. 2029 ¶ 6; Ex. 2030; Ex. 2031; Ex. 2004; Ex. 2006). Patent Owner also summarizes laudatory comments about the Forward Drive in several trade publications.  See PO Resp. 5–7 (citing Exs. 2004–2012, 2031–2038; Ex. 2029 ¶ 6); see also id. at 59 (referring to same).  Patent Owner then highlights internal Petitioner documents discussing the See PO Resp. 59.
Petitioner responds that much of the evidence highlighted by Patent Owner focuses on either “unclaimed” or “old” features and does not focus PUBLIC VERSION
on the alleged “merit of the claimed invention”—a steering axis forward of the vertical drive shaft (and underwater drive housing).  See Pet. Reply 17–
19.  For the reasons discussed above, the objective evidence need not be limited to solely the allegedly novel aspect(s).  As also discussed above, however, Patent Owner has not established nexus on the record here.
We do agree with Petitioner’s position, however, that many of the statements of alleged praise specifically discuss unclaimed features, such as adjustable trim and exhaust-related features.  See Pet. Reply 18 (citing numerous exhibits of alleged praise that discuss these features).  These exhibits do, however, provide praise for the Forward Drive more generally, including mentioning its forward-facing propellers, as claimed in the ’692 patent.  Again, assuming for purposes of this discussion that nexus has been established to the Forward Drive generally, we view the laudatory praise of that product in trade publications as entitled to some, but not considerable, weight of nonobviousness.  See Henny Penny, 938 F.3d at 1333–34 (“We thus conclude that substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings with respect to the objective evidence and that the Board did not err in giving some weight to the industry praise of Frymaster’s deep fryer product.”); Exs. 2004–2012, 2031–2038.
We turn now to the Innovation Award at the 2015 Miami International Boat Show.  Again, Petitioner argues that the Award does not focus on the alleged merit of the claimed invention—a steering axis forward of the vertical drive shaft (and underwater drive housing).  See Pet. Reply 19–20. For the reasons discussed above, the objective evidence need not be limited to solely the allegedly novel aspect(s).
PUBLIC VERSION
We agree with Petitioner, however, that many statements in the award submission documents discuss unclaimed features, such as adjustable trim. See Pet. Reply 19–20 (citing Ex. 1015, 1016, 1019).  The Award, however, was presented for the Forward Drive generally.  See Exs. 2030 & 2031. Again, assuming for purposes of this discussion that nexus has been established to the Forward Drive generally, we view the Innovation Award as entitled to some, but not considerable, weight of nonobviousness. Lastly, we turn to the internal Petitioner documents.  Petitioner does not address the cited exhibits (Exhibits 2039 and 2042) in the Reply.  See Pet. 17–20.  Internal documents from a competitor can provide evidence of industry praise.  See, e.g., Apple, 839 F.3d at 1053.  Here, again assuming for purposes of this discussion that nexus has been established to the Forward Drive generally, we view the cited statements in Petitioner’s internal documents as entitled to some, but not considerable, weight of nonobviousness.
  For these reasons,
assuming that nexus has been established to the Forward Drive generally, we view the evidence of industry praise as collectively entitled to some weight of nonobviousness.
(d) Skepticism
“Evidence of industry skepticism weighs in favor of non-obviousness. If industry participants or skilled artisans are skeptical about whether or how a problem could be solved or the workability of the claimed solution, it favors non-obviousness.”  WBIP, LLC, 829 F.3d at 1335.  Patent Owner argues that “[t]he success and growth in popularity of the Forward Drive continued even when faced with skepticism and disparagement in the PUBLIC VERSION
marketplace.”  PO Resp. 60 (citing Ex. 2008 at 3).  In support, Patent Owner first highlights statements from Petitioner allegedly “disparaging forward-facing propellers” and then relies on a website in which Petitioner allegedly “promotes its propulsion systems having rear-facing propellers as ‘safer by design.’”  Id. (citing Ex. 2014).
This evidence does not show skepticism “about whether or how a problem could be solved or the workability of the claimed solution” (WBIP, LLC, 829 F.3d at 1335); instead, it generally discusses advantages and disadvantages present in systems with forward-facing or rear-facing propellers.  Moreover, viewed in context, the bottom portion of page 2 of Exhibit 2014, quoted by Patent Owner, does not indicate even a preference for one configuration over the other, stating that both configurations “have delivered impressive performance” and that both configurations “hav[e] nearly identical efficiency.”  Ex. 2014 at 2.
Second, Patent Owner argues that,
  PO Resp. 60 (citing Ex. 2043 at 5–6; 3d Winkel Decl.
¶ 112); see also id. at 62 (further discussing Petitioner’s alleged “use of the Forward Drive as a ‘benchmark’”).
Again, this evidence does not show skepticism, such as doubt or disbelief about likely success of the solution (WBIP, LLC, 829 F.3d at PUBLIC VERSION
1335); instead, it merely shows how the Forward Drive solves certain engineering issues, such as those related to cooling and exhaust.  We afford objective evidence of this indicium very little weight.
(e) Long-felt but Unsolved Need
Evidence of a long-felt but unsolved need tends to show nonobviousness because it is reasonable to infer that the need would have not persisted had the solution been obvious; however, “[a]bsent a showing of long-felt need or the failure of others, the mere passage of time without the claimed invention is not evidence of nonobviousness.”  See Iron Grip Barbell Co. v. USA Sports, Inc., 392 F.3d 1317, 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2004). Patent Owner contends that its Forward Drive “satisfied a long-felt, unmet need in the industry for a better watersports platform.”  PO Resp. 7. In support, Patent Owner states, “in some places, watersports, such as wakesurfing, were not legal unless a propeller was far enough under a boat hull or a platform.”  Id. (citing Ex. 2008 at 2).  According to Patent Owner, “the industry needed a solution, particularly in light of the growing popularity of this emerging water sport” and the “Forward Drive provided a solution.”  Id. at 7–8.
The cited page from Exhibit 2008 indicates that the Forward Drive started a “revolution” in wakesurfing, but does not provide objective evidence that the industry saw a “better watersports platform” as a persistent need that others tried, and failed, to solve.  See In re Gershon, 372 F.2d 535, 538 (CCPA 1967); see also Vandenberg v. Dairy Equip. Co., 740 F.2d 1560, 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1984) (finding of lack of long-felt need not clearly erroneous when there was “no showing that the industry was very concerned with the problem involved”).  Moreover, establishing long-felt need requires PUBLIC VERSION
objective evidence that the invention at issue satisfies the long-felt need.  In re Cavanagh, 436 F.2d 491, 496 (CCPA 1971).  Here, Exhibit 2008 credits Bryant Boat’s SportPorch extended platform extension, at least in part, for putting the propeller far enough under the platform to make the overall system legal for wakesurfing.  Ex. 2008 at 2.
Patent Owner also highlights two sentences in Exhibit 1013, which Patent Owner asserts “demonstrate[] that a need existed to satisfy or appeal to the water sports market, but as Petitioner admits, the market for a forward-facing stern drive capable of satisfying that need was created by Patent Owner.”  PO Sur-reply 25 (citing Ex. 1013 at 33 (“For the past decade, growth in the US leisure motorboat market has been dominated by pricey inboard tow-boats and ski boats specialised for watersports.  A forward-facing sterndrive allows Volvo Penta to compete in the water sports market, while offering a versatile boat that is attractive to a broad range of customers.”).  Again, the cited evidence discusses alleged benefits of the Forward Drive compared to the prior art, but does not show that the industry saw a better watersports platform as a persistent need that others failed to solve.  See Gershon, 372 F.2d at 538; Vandenberg, 740 F.2d at 1567.  We afford objective evidence of this indicium very little weight.
(f) Alleged Failure of Others
Consideration of objective evidence of nonobviousness also includes “the failure of others to produce alternatives to the patented invention.” GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d at 1580.  Patent Owner argues that the length of time from the issuance of the Brandt and Kiekhaefer references to the filing of the application that led to the ’692 patent indicates nonobviousness.  See PO Resp. 62 (“Petitioner filed the Kiekhaefer patent application in 1949.  The PUBLIC VERSION
Brandt reference issued forty years later, in 1989.  Twenty-five years later, the ’692 Patent was filed.” (citations omitted)).  According to Patent Owner, “[i]n all those years, and in spite of being an active competitor in the stern-drive market, Petitioner never recognized the need for a forward-facing stern drive.”  Id.
Patent Owner cites Leo Pharmaceutical Products, Ltd. v. Rea, but that decision dealt with the passage of time in the context of analyzing long-felt but unresolved need (which Patent Owner has not established, as discussed above); it does not support the proposition that the mere passage of time from the dates of the prior art to the challenged patent indicate nonobviousness.  See Leo Pharm. Prods., 726 F.3d 1346, 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (“The record also shows evidence of long felt but unsolved need, i.e., the need for a single formulation to treat psoriasis.  The length of the intervening time between the publication dates of the prior art and the claimed invention can also qualify as an objective indicator of nonobviousness.”); see also Nike, Inc. v. Adidas AG, 812 F.3d 1326, 1337–38 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (distinguishing Leo Pharmaceutical for similar reasons), overruled on other grounds by Aqua Prod., Inc. v. Matal, 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017).
In addition, Patent Owner argues that “Petitioner waited until several years after Volvo Penta launched the commercial embodiments of the ’692 Patent .”  PO
Resp. 63.  The fact that Petitioner waited until after introduction of the Forward Drive to enter the market does not show that any “inability or unwillingness of competitors” to develop alternative products “is rooted in PUBLIC VERSION
the subject matter” of the challenged claims (GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d at 1580) rather than other factors, such as, for example, lack of market demand.  We afford objective evidence of this indicium very little weight.
(9) Conclusion
For the reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.a.1–7), the evidence presented by Petitioner strongly indicates that claim 1 would have been obvious over the combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer.  For the reasons also discussed above (§ II.E.2.a.8), Patent Owner has not demonstrated a nexus; if we were to assume a nexus, Patent Owner’s objective evidence weighs somewhat in favor of nonobviousness.  When considering all the evidence of obviousness and nonobviousness together (see In re Cyclobenzaprine, 676 F.3d at 1079), we find Petitioner’s strong evidence of obviousness outweighs Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Thus, we conclude Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 1 would have been obvious over Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
b. Dependent Claim 2
Claim 2 depends from claim 1 and adds “wherein the drive housing includes an underwater portion configured to be below the waterline of the boat, wherein the underwater portion is almost entirely rearward of the steering axis.”  Ex. 1001, 5:59–62.  Petitioner provides the following side-by-side comparison of a modified version of Figure 3 from the ’692 patent (left-side figure) with a portion of an additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt (which generally depicts the proposed modified device) (right-side figure):
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 63.  Prior to modification, Figure 3 of the ’692 patent depicts a tractor-type drive for a boat (Ex. 1001, 2:34–34, 3:10–11) whereas Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit” (Ex. 1005, 2:55–56).  In the modified version of Figure 1 of the ’692 patent, Petitioner has (1) added a horizontal dotted line and text box for the “Waterline,” (2) added a text box and light blue highlighting for an “Underwater Portion,” and (3) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Pet. 63.  In the modified version of a portion of Figure 1 of Brandt, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a horizontal dotted line and text box for the “Waterline,” (4) added a text box and light blue highlighting for an “Underwater Portion,” and (5) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Id.
Citing passages from Brandt, Petitioner states that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood “that the waterline is located at the line depicted as Kp of the Brandt drive” and that, in view of these teachings, one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood “that the Brandt–Kiekhaefer combination (pictured on right, [above]) would have retained Brandt’s drive housing with an underwater portion configured to be below the waterline of the boat,” as shown in light blue.  Pet. 62 (citing Schofield PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 146–147; Ex. 1005, 3:14–17).  In addition, citing to the section of the Petition discussing the alleged reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, Petitioner states that it “would have been obvious to [one of ordinary skill in the art] to modify Brandt’s drive (including its steering axis) such that the combination would have a tractor-type propeller as taught by Kiekhaefer” and that “[t]his is shown [above] for the combination (on right), which has an underwater portion that is almost entirely rearward of the steering axis, just like the ’692 patent (on left).”  Pet. 63.  Then, citing to the section of the Petition discussing element 8[g], Petitioner states that “in order to counteract a steering torque about the steering axis generated by the propellers during a turn, it would have been obvious for [one of ordinary skill in the art] to position the underwater housing (and its center-of-pressure) rearward of the steering axis.”  Pet. 64 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 111–122, 148–149, 172–181).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 2 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
c. Dependent Claim 3
Claim 3 depends from claim 1 and adds “wherein the drive housing includes an underwater portion configured to be below the waterline of the boat, wherein the underwater portion has a leading edge, wherein a majority of the leading edge is rearward of the steering axis.”  Ex. 1001, 5:63–67. PUBLIC VERSION
Petitioner provides the following side-by-side comparison of a modified version of Figure 3 from the ’692 patent (left-side figure) with a portion of an additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt (which generally depicts the proposed modified device) (right-side figure):
Pet. 66.  Prior to modification, Figure 3 of the ’692 patent depicts a tractor-type drive for a boat (Ex. 1001, 2:34–34, 3:10–11) whereas Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit” (Ex. 1005, 2:55–56).  In the modified version of Figure 1 of the ’692 patent, Petitioner has (1) added a horizontal dotted line and text box for the “Waterline,” (2) added a text box and light blue highlighting for an “Underwater Portion,” (3) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis,” and (4) added a text box and green line for a “Leading Edge.” Pet. 66.  In the modified version of a portion of Figure 1 of Brandt, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a horizontal dotted line and text box for the “Waterline,” (4) added a text box and light blue highlighting for an “Underwater Portion,” (5) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis,” and (6) added a text box and green line for a “Leading Edge.”  Id.
PUBLIC VERSION
Petitioner refers to the discussion of claim 2 as to the “underwater portion” of the housing.  Pet. 64–65 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 151). Then citing to the section of the Petition discussing the alleged reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, Petitioner states that it “would have been obvious to [one of ordinary skill in the art] to utilize the drive disclosed in Brandt, including its steering axis, in a tractor mode for advantageous reasons explained by Kiekhaefer” and that “[t]his is depicted for the Brandt–Kiekhaefer combination (pictured on right, [above]), which has an underwater portion (blue) with a majority (i.e., most) of the leading edge (green) rearward of the steering axis (red).”  Pet. 65.  Then, citing to the section of the Petition discussing element 8[g], Petitioner states that “in order to counteract a steering torque about the steering axis generated by the propellers during a turn, it would have been obvious for [one of ordinary skill in the art] to position the underwater housing (including its leading edge) rearward of the steering axis.”  Pet. 66 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 152–153, 172–181).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 3 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
d. Dependent Claim 4
Claim 4 depends from claim 1 and adds “wherein two counter-rotating propellers are mounted on the propeller shaft and wherein the steering axis is PUBLIC VERSION
rearward of at least a forward propeller at a location where the steering axis intersects a propeller axis.”  Ex. 1001, 6:1–5.  Petitioner provides the following version of a portion of an additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt, which generally depicts the proposed modified device:
Pet. 69.  Prior to modification, Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:55–56.  In the modified version, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a text box and blue highlighting for “Propeller Shaft,” (4) added a text box and yellow highlighting for “Counter-Rotating Propellers,” and (5) added a text box and red line for a “Steering Axis.”  Pet. 69.
 Petitioner first cites disclosures in Brandt as to counter-rotating propellers and states that the combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer discloses two counter-rotating propellers mounted on the propeller shaft, which counter-rotating propellers would have been in the combined system or the combined system could have used two of Kiekhaefer’s pulling propellers or any other pulling propellers well known to [one of ordinary skill in the art] at the time (such as the ones described in Stechauner).
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 67 (citing Ex. 1005, 1:8–11, 3:2–3; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 155).20 Then, citing to the section of the Petition discussing the alleged reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, Petitioner states that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated to reverse Brandt’s lower drive unit and use a pulling-type/tractor-type propeller as taught by Kiekhaefer” and that “[s]uch a modification . . . has a drive housing that ‘is mostly rearward of the steering axis’ in order to accommodate the pulling-type/tractor-type propellers.”  Pet. 68 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 172–181).  Petitioner states that the modified Figure above “has a steering axis (red) that is rearward of at least a forward propeller (yellow) at a location where the steering axis intersects a propeller axis (blue).”  Id. (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 156–157).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 4 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
e. Dependent Claim 5
Claim 5 depends from claim 1 and adds “wherein the steering axis is angled with respect to the drive shaft so that the steering axis intersects with a vertical drive shaft axis at a location below the waterline of the boat.” 20  Petitioner interprets “propeller shaft” as “one or more propeller shafts.”  Pet. 67 n.8.
PUBLIC VERSION
Ex. 1001, 6:6–9.  Petitioner provides the following side-by-side comparison of a modified version of Figure 3 from the ’692 patent (left-side figure) with a portion of an additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt (which generally depicts the proposed modified device) (right-side figure): Pet. 70.  Prior to modification, Figure 3 of the ’692 patent depicts a tractor-type drive for a boat (Ex. 1001, 2:34–34, 3:10–11) whereas Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit” (Ex. 1005, 2:55–56).  In the modified version of Figure 1 of the ’692 patent, Petitioner has (1) added a horizontal dotted line and text box for the “Waterline,” (2) added a red line for the steering axis, and (3) added an orange line for the vertical drive shaft axis.  Pet. 70.  In the modified version of a portion of Figure 1 of Brandt, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a horizontal dotted line and text box for the “Waterline,” (4) added a red line for the steering axis, and (5) added an orange line for the vertical drive shaft axis.  Id.
 After citing the portion of the Petition providing the reasons to combine Brandt with Kiekhaefer, Petitioner states that the drive of the PUBLIC VERSION
proposed combination, shown on the right above, “has a steering axis (red) that is angled with respect to the drive shaft so that the steering axis intersects a vertical drive shaft axis (orange) at a location below the waterline (blue line below) of the boat.”  Pet. 69–70 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 158–160).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 5 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
f. Dependent Claim 6
Claim 6 depends from claim 1 and adds “wherein the steering axis intersects the vertical drive shaft axis at a location below the drive housing.” Ex. 1001, 6:10–12.  Petitioner provides the following side-by-side comparison of a modified version of Figure 3 from the ’692 patent (left-side figure) with a portion of an additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt (which generally depicts the proposed modified device) (right-side figure):
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 71.  Prior to modification, Figure 3 of the ’692 patent depicts a tractor-type drive for a boat (Ex. 1001, 2:34–34, 3:10–11) whereas Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit” (Ex. 1005, 2:55–56).  In the modified version of Figure 1 of the ’692 patent, Petitioner has (1) added a red line for the steering axis and (2) added an orange line for the vertical drive shaft axis.  Pet. 71.  In the modified version of a portion of Figure 1 of Brandt, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a red line for the steering axis, and (4) added an orange line for the vertical drive shaft axis.  Id.
Petitioner states that, “[i]n addition to disclosing that the steering and drive shaft axes intersect below the waterline (explained for claim 5 above), Brandt-Kiekhaefer combination also discloses this intersection is below the drive housing (pictured on right, [above]).”  Pet. 71 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 161–162).
PUBLIC VERSION
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 6 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
g. Dependent Claim 7
Claim 7 depends from claim 1 and adds “comprising a pair of coaxial, counter-rotating pulling propellers.”  Ex. 1001, 6:13–14.  Petitioner cites disclosures in Brandt as to counter-rotating propellers and then states that the combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer render obvious the additional limitation in claim 7 for the same reasons as discussed above as to claim 4. Pet. 72 (citing Ex. 1005, 1:8–11, 3:2–3; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 163). We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 7 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
h. Independent Claim 8
Petitioner contends that Brandt, modified based on Kiekhaefer, satisfies each of the limitations of claim 8.  Pet. 46–53, 72–79.  Petitioner identifies certain passages in the cited references and explains the significance of each passage with respect to the corresponding claim PUBLIC VERSION
limitation.  Id.  Petitioner also articulates reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer and argues that there would have been a reasonable expectation of success.  Pet. 46–53.  We address in turn below the subject matter of each limitation in claim 8, then Petitioner’s identified reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, and then objective evidence of nonobviousness.
(1) Elements 8[p] thorough 8[f]
For elements 8[p] through 8[f], Petitioner refers to the discussions for (1) element 1[p], (2) elements 1[b] and 1[d], (3) elements 1[a], 2[a], and 3[a], (4) element 1[b], (5) element 2[b], (6) elements 1[c] and 1[d], and (7) claim 6, respectively.  Pet. 72–76 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 164–171). Patent Owner does not present separate arguments for these elements.  For the same reasons discussed above as to the parallel elements, we find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the asserted prior art of Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as applied, satisfies each of elements 8[p] through 8[f].
(2) Element 8[g]
In element 8[g], claim 8 recites “wherein the drive housing and the drive housing support are configured such that a center of pressure applied by water moving past the drive housing during a turn is located rearward of the steering axis.”  Ex. 1001, 6:31–35.  Petitioner highlights the passages in the ’692 patent discussing the location of the center of pressure, including one that provides that “when the underwater portion of the drive housing “is mostly rearward of the steering axis . . . the center of pressure of the water flow upon the drive housing 120 will necessarily be rearward of the steering axis.”  Pet. 77 (quoting, with emphasis added, Ex.1001, 4:49–53) PUBLIC VERSION
(citing Ex. 1001, 4:45–48; Koninklijke Philips v. Google, 948 F.3d 1330, 1337–38 (Fed. Cir. 2020)).
Citing to the section of the Petition discussing the alleged reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, Petitioner states that it would have been obvious to one of ordinary skill in the art “to utilize the drive disclosed in Brandt, including its steering axis, with a pulling-type/tractor-type propeller as taught by Kiekhaefer” and that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have been motivated to reverse Brandt’s lower drive unit and use a pulling-type/tractor-type propeller as taught by Kiekhaefer.”  Pet. 77–78.  Petitioner adds that the modification “has an underwater portion of the drive housing that ‘is mostly rearward of the steering axis’ in order to accommodate the pulling-type/tractor-type propellers” and that one of ordinary skill in the art “would have understood that such a drive housing arrangement will have a ‘center of pressure of the water flow upon the drive housing [that] will necessarily be rearward of the steering axis.’”  Pet. 78 (citing Ex. 1001, 4:49–53; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 88–90, 111–122, 172–181).
We first address a claim construction issue.  Petitioner argues in the Petition that “center of pressure applied by water moving past the drive housing during a turn” means “the point where the net force of the water flow acts on the underwater portion.”  Pet. 8–9 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 26–28).  Patent Owner states that “Petitioner offers an obviously erroneous claim construction to the Board” for this phrase but then agrees with all of Petitioner’s construction, but adds to the end the phrase “of the drive housing during a turn.”  PO Resp. 19–20.  According to Patent Owner, its proposed construction “includes the express terms of the claim phrase PUBLIC VERSION
that Petitioner omits.”  Id. at 20.  In the Reply, Petitioner accepts Patent Owner’s construction and states it “has no bearing on any of the obviousness grounds.”  Pet. Reply 5.  As the parties appear to agree, Patent Owner’s proposed construction does not change Petitioner’s proposed construction, but merely adds text implied by the ’692 patent.  See Ex. 1001, 4:41–48.  We apply the agreed-upon understanding of this claim language below.
For the reasons stated by Petitioner and summarized above, we find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the feature required by this claim element would inherently (i.e., necessarily) be present in the proposed combination.  See Southwire Co. v. Cerro Wire LLC, 870 F.3d 1306, 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (“[W]e have emphasized that ‘the limitation at issue necessarily must be present’ in order to be inherently disclosed by the reference.” (quoting PAR Pharm., Inc. v. TWI Pharm., Inc., 773 F.3d 1186, 1194–95 (Fed. Cir. 2014))).
Further, for the reasons below, we do not view Petitioner’s citation to the ’692 patent in the discussion of this element as improper reliance on applicant-admitted prior art (or “AAPA”).  As an initial matter, we note that Patent Owner does not challenge Petitioner’s reliance on the statements in the ’692 patent as to this issue.  We now turn to the analysis.
Before the filing of the Petition, the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office issued a memorandum setting forth binding guidance on how the Board shall consider statements by a patent applicant in a patent specification regarding the prior art when those statements are relied on in support of a request for inter partes review.  See Memorandum from PUBLIC VERSION
Andrei Iancu to Members of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board (Aug. 18, 2020), https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ signed_aapa_guidance_memo.pdf (“AAPA Guidance”).
Petitioner did not expressly list the potential AAPA as part of this asserted ground.  See, e.g., Pet. 2–3.  Moreover, Petitioner relies on the potential AAPA only as additional support to its primary position that one of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that the “center of pressure” limitations are inherently present in the proposed combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer.  See Pet. 77–79 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 88–90, 111–122, 172–181).  With this understanding, we view the following passage from the AAPA Guidance as aligning with Petitioner’s reliance on the alleged AAPA here:
Statements in a challenged patent’s specification may be used, however, when they evidence the general knowledge possessed by someone of ordinary skill in the art. That evidence, if used in conjunction with one or more prior art patents or printed publications forming “the basis” of the proceeding under § 311, can support an obviousness argument.
AAPA Guidance 4; see also Qualcomm Inc. v. Apple Inc., 24 F.4th 1367, 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2022) (stating that “even though evidence such as expert testimony and party admissions are not themselves prior art references, they are permissible evidence in an inter partes review for establishing the background knowledge possessed by a person of ordinary skill in the art”). Patent Owner does not present arguments for this limitation.  We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed combination discloses this element. PUBLIC VERSION
(3) The Modification of Brandt Based on
Kiekhaefer
For claim 8, Petitioner relies on the same reasons to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as well as the same reasonable expectation of success, as discussed above (see § II.E.2.a.7).  See Pet. 46–53.  Patent Owner does not provide arguments addressing the reasons to combine in the context of claim 8 for this asserted ground separate from those presented above as to claim 1. See § II.E.2.a.7.  Accordingly, for the reasons above in the context of claim 1, we determine, in light of the complete record and in the context of claim 8 as to this asserted ground, that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have had reason to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as proposed, and would have had a reasonable expectation of success.
(4) Objective Indicia of Nonobviousness
The analysis of Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness is the same for claim 8 in the context of this asserted ground as for claim 1. See supra § II.E.2.a.8.
(5) Conclusion
For the reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.h.1–3), the evidence presented by Petitioner strongly indicates that claim 8 would have been obvious over the combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer.  For the same reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.a.8), Patent Owner has not demonstrated a nexus; if we were to assume a nexus, Patent Owner’s objective evidence weighs somewhat in favor of nonobviousness.  When considering all of the evidence of obviousness and nonobviousness together (see In re Cyclobenzaprine, 676 F.3d at 1079), we find Petitioner’s strong evidence of PUBLIC VERSION
obviousness outweighs Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Thus, we conclude Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 8 would have been obvious over Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
i. Dependent Claim 9
Claim 9 depends from claim 8 and adds “wherein the entire drive housing pivots about the steering axis relative to the drive housing support to steer the boat.”  Ex. 1001, 6:36–38.  For this claim, Petitioner relies on the discussion as to element 1[b] and states that “Brandt also teaches that it is the entire drive housing that pivots about the steering axis relative to the drive housing support to steer the boat.”  Pet. 79 (citing Ex. 1005, 3:6–8; Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 183).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 9 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
j. Dependent Claim 10
Claim 10 depends from claim 8 and adds “wherein the steering axis is at least partially rearward of the at least one front-facing propeller at a location where the steering axis intersects a propeller axis.”  Ex. 1001, 6:39–
42.  For this claim, Petitioner relies on the discussion as to claim 4 and states that “the Brandt-Kiekhaefer combination discloses the steering axis is rearward (and, therefore, also partially rearward) of the at least one front-PUBLIC VERSION
facing propeller at a location where the steering axis intersects a propeller axis.”  Pet. 80 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 184).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 10 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
k. Independent Claim 11
Petitioner contends that Brandt, modified based on Kiekhaefer, satisfies each of the limitations of claim 8.  Pet. 46–53, 80–84.  Petitioner identifies certain passages in the cited references and explains the significance of each passage with respect to the corresponding claim limitation.  Id.  Petitioner also articulates reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer and argues that there would have been a reasonable expectation of success.  Pet. 46–53.  We address in turn below the subject matter of each limitation in claim 11, then Petitioner’s identified reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, and then objective evidence of nonobviousness.
(1) Elements 11[p] thorough 11[g]
For elements 11[p] through 11[g], Petitioner refers to the discussions for (1) element 1[p], (2) elements 1[p] and 1[a], (3) elements 1[b] and 1[d], (4) elements 1[a] and 1[b], (5) element 1[b], (6) element 4[b], (7) element 4[b], and (8) element 8[g], respectively.  Pet. 80–84 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 185–192).  Patent Owner does not present separate arguments for these elements.  For the same reasons discussed above as to the parallel PUBLIC VERSION
elements, we find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the asserted prior art of Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as applied, satisfies each of elements 11[p] through 11[g].
(2) The Modification of Brandt Based on
Kiekhaefer
For claim 11, Petitioner relies on the same reasons to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as well as the same reasonable expectation of success, as discussed above (see § II.E.2.a.7).  See Pet. 46–53.  Patent Owner does not provide arguments addressing the reasons to combine in the context of claim 11 for this asserted ground separate from those presented above as to claim
1.  See § II.E.2.a.7.  Accordingly, for the reasons above in the context of claim 1, we determine, in light of the complete record and in the context of claim 11 as to this asserted ground, that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have had reason to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as proposed, and would have had a reasonable expectation of success. (3) Objective Indicia of Nonobviousness
The analysis of Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness is the same for claim 11 in the context of this asserted ground as for claim 1. See supra § II.E.2.a.8.
(4) Conclusion
For the reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.k.1–3), the evidence presented by Petitioner strongly indicates that claim 11 would have been obvious over the combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer.  For the same reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.a.8), Patent Owner has not demonstrated a PUBLIC VERSION
nexus; if we were to assume a nexus, Patent Owner’s objective evidence weighs somewhat in favor of nonobviousness.  When considering all of the evidence of obviousness and nonobviousness together (see In re Cyclobenzaprine, 676 F.3d at 1079), we find Petitioner’s strong evidence of obviousness outweighs Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Thus, we conclude Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 11 would have been obvious over Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
l. Dependent Claim 12
Claim 12 depends from claim 11 and adds “wherein the drive housing includes an underwater portion configured to be below the waterline of the boat, wherein the underwater portion is almost entirely rearward of the steering axis.”  Ex. 1001, 6:59–62.  For this claim, Petitioner relies on the discussion as to elements 2[a], 3[a], and 2[b].  Pet. 84–85 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 193–194).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 12 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
m. Dependent Claim 13
Claim 13 depends from claim 11 and adds “wherein the at least one pulling-type propeller is carried on a propeller shaft rotated by a drive shaft perpendicular to the propeller shaft axis, and wherein the steering axis is PUBLIC VERSION
offset forward of the drive shaft.”  Ex. 1001, 6:63–67.  For this claim, Petitioner relies on the discussion as to elements 1[c] and 1[e].  Pet. 85–86 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 195–196).
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 13 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
n. Dependent Claim 14
Claim 14 depends from claim 11 and adds “wherein the steering axis intersects a drive shaft axis at a location below the drive housing.” Ex. 1001, 7:1–3.  For this claim, Petitioner relies on the discussion as to claim 6 and element 8[f].  Pet. 86 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 197). We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 14 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
o. Dependent Claim 15
Claim 15 depends from claim 11 and adds “wherein the entire drive housing pivots about the steering axis relative to the drive housing support to PUBLIC VERSION
steer the boat.”  Ex. 1001, 7:4–6.  For this claim, Petitioner relies on the discussion as to claim 9.  Pet. 87 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 198). We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 15 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
p. Dependent Claim 16
Claim 16 depends from claim 11 and adds “further comprising an engine housed within the hull of the boat, and a transmission input shaft extending through a transom of the boat into the gear case to provide a stem drive.”  Ex. 1001, 7:7–10.  For this claim, Petitioner highlights a passage in Brandt disclosing that its drive is an “inboard-outboard drive unit, designed to be mounted on a boat transom and be connected to the output shaft of an engine.”  Pet. 87 (quoting, with emphasis added, Ex.1005, 2:60–63) (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 199).  Petitioner also notes a passage in the background of the ’692 patent discussing “stern drives.”  Pet. 87–88 (discussing Ex. 1001, 1:19–21).  Petitioner also provides the following additional modified version of Figure 1 of Brandt, which generally depicts the proposed modified device:
PUBLIC VERSION
Pet. 88.  Prior to modification, Figure 1 of Brandt is a side view “in partial section of a double propeller drive unit.”  Ex. 1005, 2:55–56.  In the modified version, Petitioner has (1) generally reversed the direction of the structures below housing 1, (2) removed a small fin, (3) added a text box and purple highlighting for “Support,” (4) added a text box and orange highlighting for “Drive Housing,” and (5) added yellow highlighting to certain structure.  Pet. 88.
According to Petitioner, this modified Figure 1 “discloses a protective boot (yellow) which [one of ordinary skill in the art] would have understood necessarily contains a transmission input shaft that would extend from a transom of the boat into the gearcase (i.e., a part of the orange drive housing shown below) to provide a stern drive.”  Id. (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 199).  Petitioner adds that “[t]his is how practically all stern drive are configured and operate.”  Id. (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶ 199).
PUBLIC VERSION
We find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that Brandt as modified by Kiekhaefer, as proposed, satisfies the additional limitations of this claim. Patent Owner does not present arguments for this claim.  Based on the complete record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 16 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
q. Independent Claim 17
Petitioner contends that Brandt, modified based on Kiekhaefer, satisfies each of the limitations of claim 17.  Pet. 46–53, 89–91.  Petitioner identifies certain passages in the cited references and explains the significance of each passage with respect to the corresponding claim limitation.  Id.  Petitioner also articulates reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer and argues that there would have been a reasonable expectation of success.  Pet. 46–53.  We address in turn below the subject matter of each limitation in claim 17, then Petitioner’s identified reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, and then objective evidence of nonobviousness.
(1) Elements 17[p] thorough 17[e]
For elements 17[p] through 17[e], Petitioner refers to the discussions for (1) element 1[p], (2) element 11[a], (3) elements 11[b] and 13[a], (4) element 11[c], (5) elements 11[d] and 1[e], and (6) elements 11[f] and 8[g], respectively.  Pet. 89–91 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 200–207).  Patent Owner does not present separate arguments for these elements.  For the same reasons discussed above as to the parallel elements, we find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the PUBLIC VERSION
evidence that the asserted prior art of Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as applied, satisfies each of elements 17[p] through 17[e].
(2) The Modification of Brandt Based on
Kiekhaefer
For claim 17, Petitioner relies on the same reasons to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as well as the same reasonable expectation of success, as discussed above (see § II.E.2.a.7).  See Pet. 46–53.  Patent Owner does not provide arguments addressing the reasons to combine in the context of claim 17 for this asserted ground separate from those presented above as to claim
1.  See § II.E.2.a.7.  Accordingly, for the reasons above in the context of claim 1, we determine, in light of the complete record and in the context of claim 17 as to this asserted ground, that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have had reason to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as proposed, and would have had a reasonable expectation of success. (3) Objective Indicia of Nonobviousness
The analysis of Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness is the same for claim 17 in the context of this asserted ground as for claim 1. See supra § II.E.2.a.8.
(4) Conclusion
For the reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.q.1–3), the evidence presented by Petitioner strongly indicates that claim 17 would have been obvious over the combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer.  For the same reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.a.8), Patent Owner has not demonstrated a nexus; if we were to assume a nexus, Patent Owner’s objective evidence weighs somewhat in favor of nonobviousness.  When considering all of the PUBLIC VERSION
evidence of obviousness and nonobviousness together (see In re Cyclobenzaprine, 676 F.3d at 1079), we find Petitioner’s strong evidence of obviousness outweighs Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Thus, we conclude Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 17 would have been obvious over Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
r. Independent Claim 18
Petitioner contends that Brandt, modified based on Kiekhaefer, satisfies each of the limitations of claim 18.  Pet. 46–53, 91–92.  Petitioner identifies certain passages in the cited references and explains the significance of each passage with respect to the corresponding claim limitation.  Id.  Petitioner also articulates reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer and argues that there would have been a reasonable expectation of success.  Pet. 46–53.  We address in turn below the subject matter of each limitation in claim 18, then Petitioner’s identified reasons to modify Brandt based on Kiekhaefer, and then objective evidence of nonobviousness.
(1) Elements 18[p] thorough 18[e]
For elements 18[p] through 18[e], Petitioner refers to the discussions for (1) element 1[p], (2) element 8[a], (3) element 8[b], (4) element 8[c], (5) claim 10, and (6) element 8[g], respectively.  Pet. 91–92 (citing Schofield Pet. Decl. ¶¶ 208–213).  Patent Owner does not present separate arguments for these elements.  For the same reasons discussed above as to the parallel elements, we find, based on the complete record, that Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the asserted prior art of Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as applied, satisfies each of elements 18[p] through 18[e].
PUBLIC VERSION
(2) The Modification of Brandt Based on
Kiekhaefer
For claim 18, Petitioner relies on the same reasons to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as well as the same reasonable expectation of success, as discussed above (see § II.E.2.a.7).  See Pet. 46–53.  Patent Owner does not provide arguments addressing the reasons to combine in the context of claim 18 for this asserted ground separate from those presented above as to claim
1.  See § II.E.2.a.7.  Accordingly, for the reasons above in the context of claim 1, we determine, in light of the complete record and in the context of claim 18 as to this asserted ground, that Petitioner has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that one of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the invention would have had reason to combine Brandt and Kiekhaefer, as proposed, and would have had a reasonable expectation of success. (3) Objective Indicia of Nonobviousness
The analysis of Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness is the same for claim 18 in the context of this asserted ground as for claim 1. See supra § II.E.2.a.8.
(4) Conclusion
For the reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.r.1–3), the evidence presented by Petitioner strongly indicates that claim 18 would have been obvious over the combination of Brandt and Kiekhaefer.  For the same reasons discussed above (§ II.E.2.a.8), Patent Owner has not demonstrated a nexus; if we were to assume a nexus, Patent Owner’s objective evidence weighs somewhat in favor of nonobviousness.  When considering all of the evidence of obviousness and nonobviousness together (see In re Cyclobenzaprine, 676 F.3d at 1079), we find Petitioner’s strong evidence of PUBLIC VERSION
obviousness outweighs Patent Owner’s objective evidence of nonobviousness.  Thus, we conclude Petitioner has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 18 would have been obvious over Brandt and Kiekhaefer.
F. Asserted Obviousness of Claims 4 and 7 Based on Brandt, Kiekhaefer, and Stechauner
Petitioner asserts that claims 4 and 7 of the ’692 patent are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) based on Brandt, Kiekhaefer, and Stechauner.  Pet. 3, 92–95.  Patent Owner provides arguments addressing this asserted ground.  PO Resp. 63–64.
Because the ground based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer is dispositive as to all the challenged claims, we need not reach the additional asserted ground.  See SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348, 1359 (2018) (holding that a petitioner “is entitled to a final written decision addressing all of the claims it has challenged”); Boston Sci. Scimed, Inc. v. Cook Grp. Inc., 809
F. App’x 984, 990 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (nonprecedential) (stating that the “Board need not address issues that are not necessary to the resolution of the proceeding,” such as “alternative arguments with respect to claims [the Board] found unpatentable on other grounds”); SK Hynix Inc. v. Netlist, Inc., IPR2017-00692, Paper 25 at 40 (PTAB July 5, 2018) (determining all challenged claims to be unpatentable and not addressing additional grounds).
G. Contingent Motion to Amend
Under 35 U.S.C. § 316(d)(1) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.121(a), Patent Owner moves to substitute claims 1–18 with proposed claims 19–36 only if we reject Patent Owner’s proposed construction that claims 1–18 are limited to stern drives:
PUBLIC VERSION
If the Board declines to find that the drive of the
challenged claims is limited to a stern drive, Patent Owner respectfully requests that the Board grant this Contingent Motion to Amend, and substitute the claims presented in Appendix A for the challenged claims. The Board should not consider this motion if it adopts Patent Owner’s claim construction position that the drive of the challenged claims must be a stern drive.
MTA 2.  Because we construe claims 1–18 as limited to stern drives (in line with Patent Owner’s position (see supra § II.B.3), we dismiss the Contingent Motion to Amend.
III. CONCLUSION
Upon consideration of the briefing and the evidence of record, we determine that Petitioner (1) has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1–3, 11–13, 15, 17, and 18 are anticipated by Kiekhaefer, (2) has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 4 and 7 would have been obvious based on Kiekhaefer and Stechauner, and (3) has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1–18 would have been obvious based on Brandt and Kiekhaefer.21 We need not reach the additional ground presented.
21  Should Patent Owner wish to pursue amendment of the challenged claims in a reissue or reexamination proceeding subsequent to the issuance of this decision, we draw Patent Owner’s attention to the April 2019 Notice Regarding Options for Amendments by Patent Owner Through Reissue or Reexamination During a Pending AIA Trial Proceeding, 84 Fed. Reg.
16,654 (Apr. 22, 2019).  If Patent Owner chooses to file a reissue application or a request for reexamination of the challenged patent, we remind Patent Owner of its continuing obligation to notify the Board of any such related matters in updated mandatory notices.  See 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.8(a)(3), (b)(2). PUBLIC VERSION
Because the contingent motion to amend was contingent on a claim construction issue resolved in favor of Patent Owner’s position, we dismiss the Contingent Motion to Amend.
IV. ORDER
 For the reasons above, it is:
 ORDERED that Petitioner has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1–18 are unpatentable;
FURTHER ORDERED that Patent Owner’s Contingent Motion to Amend is dismissed as to proposed substitute claims 19–36; and FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 318(b), upon expiration of the time for appeal of this decision, or the termination of any such appeal, a certificate shall issue canceling claims 1–18;
FURTHER ORDERED that the parties shall file, within 10 days of entry of this Decision, a joint motion to seal this Decision, and shall provide, along with the joint motion, an exhibit with a proposed redacted public version of this Decision; and
FURTHER ORDERED that, because this is a Final Written Decision, parties to the proceeding seeking judicial review of the decision must comply with the notice and service requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 90.2. PUBLIC VERSION
In summary:
Claims 35 U.S.C. §
Reference(s)/
Basis
Claims
Shown
Unpatentable
Claims Not
Shown
Unpatentable
1–3, 11–
13, 15, 17,
18
102(a) Kiekhaefer
1–3, 11–13,
15, 17, 18
4, 7 103
Kiekhaefer,
Stechauner
 4, 7
1–18 103
Brandt,
Kiekhaefer
1–18
4, 7 103
Brandt,
Kiekhaefer,
Stechauner22
Overall
Outcome
  1–18
Motion to Amend Outcome Claim(s)
Original Claims Cancelled by Amendment
Substitute Claims Proposed in the Amendment 19–36
Substitute Claims:  Motion to Amend Granted
Substitute Claims:  Motion to Amend Denied
Substitute Claims:  Not Reached 19–36
22  As explained above, we do not reach this asserted ground because we have already found these claims unpatentable under Brandt and Kiekhaefer. See § II.F.
PUBLIC VERSION
FOR PETITIONER:
Dion M. Bregman
Jason C. White
Alexander B. Stein
James J. Kritsas
Ka-Lo Yeh
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
dion.bregman@morganlewis.com
jason.white@morganlewis.com
alexander.stein@morganlewis.com
james.kritsas@morganlewis.com
kalo.yeh@morganlewis.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
John C. Alemanni
N. Dean Powell, Jr.
Steven Gardner
Andrew N. Saul (pro hac vice)
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
jalemanni@kilpatricktownsend.com
dpowell@kilpatricktownsend.com
sgardner@kilpatricktownsend.com
asaul@kilpatricktownsend.com
PUBLIC VERSION